
P
A

R
T

S
M

A
N

U
A

L
F

O
R

H
A

G
lE

M
O

D
E

L
8240

H
I-T

R
A

C
T

O
R

,U
-

H
A

G
lE

M
A

N
U

F
A

C
T

U
R

IN
G

C
·O

M
P

A
N

V
B

O
X

273
C

LA
R

IO
N

,
IO

W
A

50525

C
O

V
E

R
S

M
A

C
H

IN
E

S
E

R
IA

L
N

U
M

B
E

R
S

:

3-8.3
493088

-
1

-

i
.

-----...-----

(515)532-2861

075838001
T

H
R

U
075838150



S
P
R
A
Y
E
R

I
D
E
N
T
I
F
I
C
A
T
I
O
N

~

E
a
c
h

H
a
g
i
e

s
p
r
a
y
e
r

i
s

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
e
d

b
y

m
e
a
n
s

o
f

a
f
r
a
m
e

s
e
r
i
a
l

n
u
m
b
e
r
.

T
h
·
i
s

,
~

s
e
r
i
a
l

n
u
m
b
e
r

d
e
n
o
t
e
s

t
h
e

m
o
d
e
l
,

y
e
a
r

i
n

w
h
i
c
h

i
t

w
a
s

b
u
i
l
t
,

a
n
d

t
h
e

n
u
m
b
e
r

o
f

t
h
e

s
p
r
a
y
e
r
.

A
s

f
o
r

f
u
r
t
h
e
r

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
c
a
t
i
o
n
,

t
h
e

e
n
g
i
n
e

h
a
s

a
s
e
r
i
a
l

n
u
m
b
e
r

a
n
d

t
h
e

p
l
a
n
e
t
a
r
y

h
u
b
s

h
a
v
e

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
c
a
t
i
o
n

p
l
a
t
e
s

t
h
a
t

d
e
s
c
r
i
b
e

t
h
e

t
y
p
e

o
f

m
o
u
n
t

a
n
d

g
e
a
r

r
a
t
i
o
.

T
o

i
n
s
u
r
e

p
r
o
m
p
t
,

e
f
f
i
c
i
e
n
t

s
e
r
v
i
c
e

w
h
e
n

o
r
d
e
r
-

i
n
g

p
a
r
t
s

o
r

r
e
q
u
e
s
t
i
n
g

s
e
r
v
i
c
e

r
e
p
a
i
r
s

f
r
o
m

H
a
g
i
e

M
a
n
u
f
a
c
t
u
r
i
n
g

C
o
m
p
a
n
y
,

r
e
c
o
r
d

t
h
e

s
e
r
i
a
l

a
n
d

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
c
a
t
i
o
n

n
u
m
b
e
r
s

i
n
.
t
h
~

s
p
a
c
e

p
r
o
v
i
d
e
d

b
e
l
o
w
.

N
o
t
e
:

R
e
f
e
r
e
n
c
e

t
o

l
e
f
t

h
a
n
d

a
n
d

r
i
g
h
t

h
a
n
d

u
s
e
d

t
h
r
o
u
g
h
o
u
t

t
h
i
s

m
a
n
u
a
l

r
e
f
e
r
s

~

t
o

t
h
e

p
o
s
i
t
i
o
n

w
h
e
n

s
e
a
t
e
d

i
n

'
t
h
e
o
p
e
r
a
t
o
r
'
s

s
e
a
t

f
a
c
i
n
g

f
o
r
w
a
r
d
.

S
P
R
A
Y
E
R

S
E
R
I
A
L

N
U
M
B
E
R

E
N
G
I
N
E

S
E
R
I
A
L

N
U
M
B
E
R

E
N
G
I
N
E

S
E
R
I
A
L

N
U
M
B
E
R

P
L
A
N
E
T
A
R
Y

H
U
B

I
D
E
N
T
I
F
I
C
A
T
I
O
N

N
U
M
B
E
R
S

-
2

-



....
'

T
A
B
L
E

O
F

C
O
N
T
E
N
T
S

E
n
g
i
n
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
i
e
s

.

L
e
g

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
i
e
s

.
.

T
i
r
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

.

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

T
i
e

R
o
d

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

.
.

F
u
e
-
l
a
n
d

O
i
1
.
.
.

O
p
e
r
a
t
o
r

S
t
a
t
i
o
n
.

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y
.

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

a
n
d

S
e
l
e
c
t
o
r

V
a
l
v
e

.
.

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

W
h
e
e
l

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

.

O
p
e
r
a
t
o
r

S
t
a
t
i
o
n

F
o
a
m

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

S
y
s
t
e
m

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

.
.

T
r
a
n
s
o
m
,

B
o
o
m
,

a
n
d

L
i
f
t

C
o
m
p
o
n
e
n
t
s

.
.

L
a
d
d
e
r

a
n
d

A
c
c
e
s
s
o
r
i
e
s
.

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

H
o
s
i
n
g

D
i
a
g
r
a
m

.
.
4
-
1
5

1
6
-
1
81
9

202
1

2
2
-
2
3

2
4
-
2
8

2
9
-
3
0

3
1
-
3
3

•
343
5

3
6
-
4
0

.
.

.
4
1

I:
I

4
2
-
4
5

I

4
6
-
4
8

.
.
.

4
9

P
l
a
n
e
t
a
r
y

G
e
a
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

.
.
.

D
e
c
a
1
s
.
.

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

S
c
h
e
m
a
t
i
c
.

E
l
e
c
t
r
i
c
a
l

S
c
h
e
m
a
t
i
c
.

A
b
b
r
e
v
i
a
t
i
o
n
s

.

I
n
d
e
x

-
3

-

5
0
-
5
3

5
4
-
5
7

5
8
-
6
5

6
6
-
6
9

.
707
1

,i
I

1!II
-~

,



I. ,-"

(u ,q Tt:'i!, it:.1t P

?JIL( kJS7

I'

'-

,

(j

Dle5 d" t­
Ft4N

-:3 /y?~ Y

Det.

I
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10II
12
13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

Qty,

III
2
2II
2
2
2
4
4
8
6
4
4
4
6III
3II
2IIIIIIII
4

1

('



, "

DIESEL ENGIIiE ASSEl1BLY

3/'- tlD (::Jl1SKl:/
3/t.o lfP 1l[)"PTO~

f

l ~~~::-:::=_-_ ..-

Det. Qty. PIN

I I 314582
2 4 520067

3 6~

~~~I 316003
6 I 482020
7 I 470029
o I 316067
1) I 314644

10 I 314645

II I ~MgH

I~ d 900lg~
1~ 1~ ~5~~51b 2 900263I~ 3 900lG2
10 I 290 107
19 I 314757
20 I 314758
21 1 316048
22 2 472231
23 1 314725
24 2 200021

DescriPtion

Perkins En~lgT
]8' u~~ ~of~ 00 ~: Head BoI t
Oil Pressure Sender
Engine on Cooler

~~r~n~ 1/2 Cotter PI~Fuel Shut Off Connec
Fuel Shut Off Pivot
Throttle Cable nount

~~~~r~s to Sundst rand Dr Ive Assy.
3/3 UNCx I 1/4 Hex Bol t

3/3 5~i~t1gs~~~trol Cable nount
~Jgr x I Hex Bol t
3/3 UNF x 3/4 Hex Bol t
Ground Strap
Lon~ Radiator Hose

Short Radiator Hose er
~?8IQe3nlp~goA~~i~gg~lne Scre~1

~~~I 0~5~u~n3;~~eBUShlng

--:...



'r .
--~-,..,-~---- ..•.•...•...

J
Cf1.~13 folZcHII,~0 "3/V3~S-

I , (116 0{(..-/(; 0 '"3 1''(3 , 0/

I' f2 epl1lR.. ~,,.. "3/C/39/

CHRYSLEr.ENGINEIiSSE~1BLY

6tL Fh'e=R.
31'7 Z~ 0

Det. Qty. P/IJ

I I 090357
2 I 147000
3 I 141022
4 I 147001
5 I 311039
6 3 200015
7 I 314303
3 I 314309
9 I 314310

10 I 314327
11~314437
12 I 314419
13 I 314732
14 I 319614
15 I 341348
16 I 341351
17 2 341353
18 I 311038
19 I 900132
20 2 520067
21 2 520085
22 I 601151
23 2 900142
24 4 900198
25 3 900283
26 4 900265
27 I 900064
28 7 914008
29 I 920001
30 6 920004
31 II 920501
32 I 310093
33 I 314417
34 6 520120
35 2 520070
36 10 900036
37 I 601257
33 I 090359
39 I 314388
40 I 314435
41 I 314428
42 4 914006

Description

Spacer
Gates 2490 BeI t
Al ternator Sheave
Gates 2520 BeIt
Fan Spacer
iii ternator Spacer
Exhaust rlanif. Heat Shield
iii ternator Adj ustment Arm
Al ternator 110unt
Upper Radiator Ilose
Temperature Sender
Crank Pulley
Air Intake Tube ~Ieldment
Fan Adapter
Left Front !lotor Mount Weldment
Right Front 110tor Mount WeI d
Rear !lotor r10unt I~eldment
Fan Spacer
3/8 UNCx I 3/4 Hex Bol t
#23 Hose Clamp
#24 Hose Clamp
5/8 x 12 Heater Hose
3/8 UNCx 5 Hex Bol t
7/16 UIICx I 3/4 Hex Bol t
1/2 UIIC x 2 1/4 Hex Bolt
1/2 UNCx I 1/2 Hex Bol t
5/16 UNCx 3/4 lIex Bol t
1/2 UUCStover Nut
5/16 Flat I'lasher
1/2 Flat Washer
5/16 Lock ~/asher
55 AmpAl ternator
Lower Radiator lIose
#4 Hose C]amp
#8 Hose Clamp
5/16 UNCx 2 1/4 Hex Bol t
5/16 x 120" Hose
Crankshaft Pulley
Fuel Filter
19 inch Plr Fan w/2.25 Pi tch
Cable Heat Shield Weldment
7/16 UNCStover Nut



\

----
_c:..



I'J\Tl£RYDOXffml3LY

J:et,

Qty,Pili rescrlptlO1

I

I29:XJ13Ibttery "(iJs Emlne"
2

I&1212Ibttery Ibid In41 ~'j;Clarps
3

I291122futtery ''DIesel Emlre"
4

I'l!llE2Battery CcDle 56"

5

I291128IJattery CcDle48"

6

I2<IJ1l1Grol.IYJ Strw
7

I341322Battery ibid In41 ~leld:B1t
8

I361149Battery Box
9

1361192Battery Box SlW:>rt.
10

29J:J1293/8 LK x I" ~ Bolt
11

49140013/8 1I(: Lock rUt
12

2g)11493/8 LK x 8 1/2 Carriere Bolt

ttJte:

I tars 6. 8. 9. 10. 11 en:! 12 ore used with
ooth Ernlres.

\~

(j('C
I

..:..-

'-_ ''. -1.1--



~ -----

Gas AI r Candl t loner Compressor Assembl y

\9

11

11

.~

Dlese I AI r Condl tioner Compressor Assembl y

Det.

I
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

JOII
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26-

NOTE:

'C

AIR cormITIONER COMPRESSORPUllP ASSEr1BLY

Qty. PIN Description

2 314413 Air Conditioner Condensor r10unt
2 314418 Air Conditioner Condensor Keeper
I 314420 AI r Condl tloner Dryer Brocket
I 140066 6.25 O. D. Sheave ~I/Hub
I 147031 Gates 2380 Bel t
2 657315 AI r Condl tloner Compressor Adj. Tab
I 657317 AI r Condl tioner Compressor 110unt ~/eld
1 657320 AI r Condl tioner Compressor nount Adopter
I 657321 Air Conditioner Drive Shaft ~/eldment
I 657316 Air Conditioner 110unt Spacer

5 900129 3/8 UNC x I Hex Bol t2 900131 3/8 UNC x I 1/2 Hex Bol t
2 900130 3/8 UNC x I 1/4 Hex Bol t
4 900064 5/16 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bo It
4 914002 5/16 UNC Lock Nut
4 900002 114 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bo It
4 914000 1/4 UNC Lock 1M
9 914004 3/8 UNC Lock Nut

13 920002 3/8 Flat Washer
4 900231 7/16 UNF x I Hex Bol t
4 920503 7/16 Lock Washer
I 147040 2400 Bel t
I 140067 I 1/2 Bore Toper Bushing
I 657309 AI r Condl t loner Condensor KI t
I 657309 AI r Condl tioner Dryer
1 657310 Air Condl tioner Compressor

)~~-~~~~~~6~~:~~~-~r=I~~h!n~?~~?~-Ij=T§: 19-20-21-

23-24-25-26 "' .. _

For gas option 'use the following Iter.Js:1-2-3-6-7-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18-19-22-24-25-26



HYDRAULIC MANI FOLD ASSHIBL Y

Det.

Oty.P/rj Description

1

1606849Hydraulic 11anl fold Mount

2

1611009Seal KI t

3

1611013Hydraulic Relief Valve AssemblY

4

3611127I 1/16 MOR x I 1/16 rtJIC

5

1615003Large Manl fold

6

1615568Right Hydraulic Tube

7

1615569Left Hydraulic Tube

8

26181i81 5/16 MOR x 900 x 1 5/16 IUIC

9

16182413/4 foIORx 900 x 3/4 JIC

10

69000755/16 UNC x 3 3/4 Hex Bol t

11

29000655/16 UNC x 1 Hex Bolt

12

29001967/16 UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Bolt

13

09205015/16 Lock ~/asheru
14

610028Flow Control

15

6182797/8 HOR x 900 x 1 1/16 JIC

16

618248I 1/16 1·10Rx 900 x I 1/16 I1JIC

17

6111271 1/16 110R x 1 1/16 IUIC

,

13
6101861 1/16 O-Ring Plug

[1
1NOTE:For t\~o-wheel drive assembly I terns 14, 15 and

C;

16 are replaced by 17 and 18.

CI

~:...
.-~- . .J,~-

..•..- ,\

.......•...

...•.•



~
~

SUNDSTRAND PurlP ASSEMBLY
Det.

Qty.P/I~ Description

I

I606844Sundstrand 23 Series Pump

2

84722433/8 UHC x I 3/4 Allen CaD Screw

3

I606848Pump Control Level Extension

4

I61 0377Cessna Pump

5

86lnl67Lock Washers

6

2618176I" NPT 4 Bol t Flange

7

2870219O-Ri ng

8

I505200900 Street Elbow/-001f\J

9

I610386Charge Pump

10

I618090I 5/16 O-Ring x I HPT Adapter

II

I6181269/!6 ~10R - 9/16 rlJ I C

12

26lnl78I 5/16 ~10R-900-1 5/16 MJIC

13

I6181837/8 r1OR-900-3/4 MJIC

6/82 tol (2- RJrJ b1426183277/8 r10R - 3/4 HJIC

15

I6183361'1/16 NOR x I Hose Barb

16

I714560I .NPT x I Hose Barb
17

29000031/4 UNC x I" Hex Bolt

18

29140001/4 UNC Stover ~ut

19

29002661/2 UNC x I 3/4 Hex Bol t
20

29002671/2 UNC x 2 Hex Bol t

21

29140081/2 UNC Lock Nut

22

69200041/2 Flat \~asher

23

I610387Charge Pump Gasket

24

I610421Cessna Pump

..•~.
ImTE:SeriallIumbers 075338001-075338050 use item 4.

Serial
numbers 075838051-075838150 use i tern 24.

l
-

-- ------- ----~-.. --



'Ii' ---~ --- :!IE..

:)~ I

f\.) ,eIt)

~

t) I

(I 0

I)
~

RADIATORANDOIL COOLERASSEI".BLY

Det.

Oty 0P/lj Description
* 1

1314530Rodlator, t.[)tV&
2

1314409Radiator-Oil Cooler Mount \~eldment
3

1613033011 Cooler
4

16103053/4 UPT-900 - 3/4 IW C
5

15052001 NPT-900 Street Elbow
6

15047023/4 IIf'T Close Ulpple
7

15052131 NPT to 3/lj IWT Reducer
8

16103003/4 UPT x 3/4 I1J IC
9

16181381 NPT-900-1 Hose Barb
10

6900064:'/16 UNCx 3/4 Hex Bol t
11

69140025/16 Lock flut
12

69200015/16 Flat I'/asher
13

149001283/8 U;K x 3/4 IIex Bol t
14

109200023/8 not \/asher
*15

1314753~adl(Jtor ~hroud-DleselEn'llne
16

49140043/8 urIC Lock rlut
17

1319559Drain Cock
13

1319257~adlator Cap
*19

13141107.RcdlC!tor Shroud-Gas Engine
20

15049553/4 rl~T P1pe Tee
21

44700361/4 urIC Uutsert
22

4656999Rubber Hook Ancllor Bracket
23

4656993Rubber Hook
24

49000001/4 urIc x 1/2 Hex Bolt
25

49000051/4 UNCx 1 1/2 Hex Bol t
26

109140001/4 UNCLock IJut
27

1314767Radiator i1ecovery Tank
28

29000031/4 UIICx 1 Hex Bol t
*29

1314439Radiator, C9~
*30

13141140Radiator Shroud-Gas EnCllne
*31

1314758Radiator ,)hroud-Dlesel En'llne
*32

1314443Radiator-Oil Cooler 110unt \~eldment

,; -~.

/• -4)
11

12

21

NOTE: Items 1,2,15 and 19 are used \'1lth serial no.075838001
throu'lh 0753330250

M~~36~63~h;~Uqgng7§hHHo~sed wi th serial no.



c

IiIR IIHAKE ;,\SSEI1BLY

l---- ---

Det. Oty.

I
12'

3 I
4 12

5 4
G 4

7 4
8 4

9 4

PIN

341379

193022
314397
485053
920010
656997
914000

900002
920000

Desc r I pt 1on

Bottom Air Intake Plate Heldment

St I ckert I te

Ii! r Intake Heldment

3/16 x 3/8 POD Rivet

#10 Flat Washer

Rubber Hook Brocket

1/4 UIIC Lock Nut

1/4 UIIC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

114 SIiE FI at Washer

~--''--'------



GAS mG I ;~E EXHAUST PIPE ASSH1BLY DIESEL EIlGitlE EXHAUST PIPE ASSEr1BLY

DeL

Qty.PIN Desc r I ptl on Det.Qty.P/tl Description

I

I361189ria In Frame Tie Plate. III314537Rain Cap
2

I361190flaln Frame Rear Tie AnCJle 12
I314756Exhaust Pipe flaunting Brocket

3
2314735Exhaust Pipe Flanl'Je 13I314759Exhaust Pipe ~/eldment

4
I314425Right Exhaust Pine 1424722162.50 Huffier Clamp

5
2WJ287fluff I er 15I314554Muffler

6
I31473GLeft Exhaust PI pe

7

2341359Heat Shield

8

49002651/2 UNC x I 1/2 lIex Bol t

9

89140081/2 UNC Lock Nut

10

49002641/2 UNC x I 1/4 lIex Bol t



AI ~ CLEANEr! ASSE/1BLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description

I

I314528AI r Cleoner

2
I314529AI r Stack Cap

3
2314536Air Cleaner Band

4
I314731AI r Cleaner lIose

5
2520052/,'52 Hose Clam!)

6
I3145431\1r Cleaner FII ter

7
44701221/4-20 x 1/2 FlanC'Jed lIex Bol t

8
44701211/4-20 FlonCJed Nut

9
I314427Tan Bel tlng

10
I520099#40 Hose C1arrc

II

I314732Air Intake Tube ~Ieldment
12

I659625RaIn Shield lieldment

13

I6012582 1/2 I. D. x 1. 75 Hose

NOTE:

Items 9. 10. II and 12 are used only with the

?~~gllgel~n3~~a g~f~°D,i th the diesel
engi neoPt Ion.

=



-
----

\ ~I

('I,/

;;: -----

1VIO-VlHEElDRl'IE fROHl lEG I\SSEl'\nl'l

Det.

QtY·pIN
DescriPtiOn\ /¥' V' 0 "-? 2 <;;0 D4-

c.'-'f

1

1[125003Bearing cone ~

2

1125007
~~~rY~~ cone-~ ~

/2--502.8

3

1125010

1.\

1129003spindle Hut

5

1825005Grease seal

6

11607322 l/16 x 2 5/3 x II GO. \~asher

7

1353236RHI\1t front leg lube vleldment

8

1353231.\.leH front le~ lube VIe1drnent

9

1353271front leg VIas er L 82.'S 002

10

1358352
U~~tf%~tl~~gVl~~~~~~

c ,}.!:...

II

1353353

12

135329flJournal Bear\ng·L\ner

13

1121011.\lhrust Bearing outer R\ng

11.\

1121015
1%~S~~u~~~nto~~1~r p~~nq

15

11.\70035

16

21.\710051/1.\-28 x 1/2 Grease IerK

17

11.\719373/fl D\a. x 2 1/2 Roll Pin

18

11.\79999spindle I'lasher

19

16151.\33. 1/2 SQ. X 1 1/2 KeY

20

171.\9190
U~~\~1~~\~~C] :r~i\~~~~~t

21

171.\9185

22

59008275/8 x 7 1/2 lIex no It

23 -1-

fl25001IIUU'11\ th Nuts and cups

21.\

190031.\1.\5/[1 UtlC 'I. 5 Hex Bolt

25

7911.\0105/3 UNClOCK \lut

26

1358322lOl'ler Keeper Plate

27

1353320RHlht front leg Keeper Plate Vleldment

28

1353319left front leg Keeper Plate \1elClo.lE!nt

29

19008285/3 UNCx 9 lIe'l. Bolt



--~~:.'-~~-~--------­ c:

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

·10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
33

Det. Qty.

1
1
1
1

1
1i
1
1
1

1

1
1
1
1
1
1

1
1

9
1
2
8
1

1
2
8
1

5
7
1
1
1

1

1
3
3
3

FourH/HEEL DRIVE FRONT LEG ASSEIIBLY

PIN

160732
3511236
3511234
121014
35G271
353298
358334
358336
121015
437617
471 005
473937
610029
611125
611159
61!1l15
G13241
749190
749135
824052
870151
900130
900333
900344
662156
920502
920505
900828
900827
9111010
615433
35G320
353319
358322
6G2157
900265
920004
914008-1

L '--J

2S OR ®



r

• , ,if

l
REAR LEG ASSErIBLY

Det.

Qty,P/II DescrIption

L
I

I291·206
~~~~~oR~f~~ ~~n?d2

I353363
3

I358307
~~~~\~~~r L~~g~I~I~~~~t4

I353309
5

24730613/4-16 tM
Shaft

6 I610030Sundstrond V/heel rlotor Exten.
7

I610291Torque Hub
8

I611159
3/4-16 0-!Hn8 PluCJ9

2618302
I 5/16 HORo9 0_1 1/16 rlJIC10

I61G49£i
T~~-~B~~4~069G~~erllJ ~5tII

9824052
12

I826929
H6~e Br,g~~tRn~glner13

I826943

~

14 I326944Toper Lock lIub
15

I826945Broke lIub rlount
16

I826959Broke DI sc
17

I826963Sensor DI sc
18

I828080
~~~~ t E~6~~e S~~~~~ r M~3~~t w~I ~~~~t19

I823079
20

I8701554 x 4 3/16 Neoprene O-RlnCJ
21

89000645/16 UIIC x 3/4 lIex Bol t
22

49002651/2 UNC x I 1/2 flex Bol t
23

29002671/2 UNC x 211ex nol t
24

6·9003335/3 UNC x I 1/2 lIex Bol t
25

29140067/16 UI-IC Lock Nut ~26
49140081/2 UNC Lock Nut

~
2769200037/16 Flat Hasher

CD

2869200041/2 Flat Washer
29

C9205055/3 Lock Washer
30

2826913Erake Pod
31

I353315Rear Leg Top Keeper Plate
32

6900827
5/3 ff x 7 1/2 Hex Bol t33

691/~0105/3 Ie Lock Nut
34

2615571
~~gr.aM~6~e T~~51~ssembl y35

I826926
36

I9000021/4 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bo It
37

I9140001/4 UNC Lock Nut

NOTE: Items L 5 and 17 applY to right leg onlY •

14



TIRE AND RIf1 ASSEtIBLY

(

Det. Qty.

I .1

z' I
2

I
I

PIN

320201
820600

650985
820611
820009

Description

I\.2 x 24 Troctor Tire
Rim ~Ieldment

Wheel Bolt Torque Decal
Front Tire 9.00 x 24
Front Rim Heldment



--

fut.

I
2
3
4
5
6
7

8
9

10

II
12
13
14
15
16

Qty,

2I
1
1
1I
1IIIIII
1
1I

SlEERI~ CYLINIER ASSEr'BL y

PIN

611122
620146
620148

~
629J28
629529

~
87C1210
87C1218
89J21O=
~

.>

~te: CYllrrer Jlssarbly ~IIth FIttl

(' . ms - 620145~kJ

l



/ c

---------- - -- -- ------ -------

TIE ROD ASSEr1BLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description

1

2749156Female Socket Assembly

2
1.749203Tie Rod Outer Tube Weldment

3
1749206Tie Rod Inner Tube

4
1749207Tie Rod Inner Shaft

5
4749208Tie Rod Clamp

6
2471021Grease Zerk

7
24700321/8 X.l 1/2 Cotter Pin

8
29001353/8 UNC X 2 3/4 Hex Bol t

9
29140043/8 UNC Lock Nut

10
28220405/8 UNF Slotted Hex Nut

11
1749214Tie Rod Sti ffener Angle

(



c:

I
I

I
I

I

J

Det.

I
2

3
4

5
6
7

8

NOTE:

FUELTANKASSErIBLY

Qty. PIN

I 291428 Description
5 473902 Fuel Sender
2 501102 No0 8 x 1/2 P
I 760091 1/4 Pipe Plug an Head Screw

: 761200 ~~:Ic:~nk Weldment783303 1/4
6 900264 1/2 x 5/16 Hose Barb
6 914008 1/2 x I 1/4 Bol t

Parts shown UNCLock Nut
option are for
rePlaceone. of 5011029as option
Barb fO~ ~~e?ne of 78d6~!lpe'PI~g; ~!nelreturn hose. 14 x 5/16 Hosebe



(- c
(

c

~• Det. ';,.

~. ~
4 I
5 I
6 4

~/DII I.:- 12 I
13 I

* 14 I
15 I
16 I
17 2
18 I

----,19 I

20 I
21 I

~~IU I~r----- ----J ' ~ ~!TWo-LII > 1\\

-!~

715664 I 1/4 NPT x I" Hose Barb

~8~~n1rr~znN~t~~51)-Street Elbow
614453 Oil Dip Stick

~M~~6 r{,4U~~~9bO:Hg~~Cap
7 Jll560 I" UPT x I" lIose Barb
503000 112" to 1/4" Reducer Gushing
504702 3/4 UPT Close Nipple
504955 3/4 NPT Pipe Tee
505213 I to 3/4 Reduce r Bush I nq
610300 3/4 NPT x 3/4 MJIC
613520 1/4 NPT x 9/16 ~1JIC Tee
613451 3/4 FJIC Swivel Run Tee
504210 3/4 to 112 Reducer Bushino
501102 IILI i'WT Pipe Plug .-
605603 Line DI ffuser
505203 I HPT x 4 Pipe Nipple
760097 Hydraulic Oil Tank Weldment
605600 m chi gan Fil ter
760090 Receiver Plate Weldment
763039 HydrauI ic Motor 110unting Plate Gasket
900064 5/16 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t
920001 5/16 SAE Flat Washer
341360 011 Tank Strap Weldment
914004 3/8 UNC Lock Nut
605601 Gresen Fi Iter EI ement

drive units without agitation omit PIN 618451.

l

N
tN

L ---- ----

P/ij

HYDRAULIC TflllK ASSE~1BLY

Description



\'

CflB ASSEf1BLY

Det.

Oty.PIN Description

I

20'19200rFiller Strip for Weather Strip
2

20'19301g-\~eather Strip
3

I200019-Spacer
4

I202037-Hlndshleld Wiper Spacer
5

I29041 r-Hlper Blade
6

6291039AdJustab Ie LI ght
~

2291114Flasher and Side Marker Llqht

9

3473902ria. 3 x 1/2 Pan Head r1etal Screw
4

4700671/4 \.D. Rubber GrOlTr.1et
10

2650524near View m rror
II

I658003-Windshield Wiper Motor
12

I6580\3-
~6~e~et~nt13

I65940r
14

4659421Uorkllght nracket Cover
15

I659424-Rear Cab Glass
16

I65942S-Front Cab Glass
17

2659467r~~~~gmxK~e~~~~g?ie13
4900270

19
491400n1/2 UIK Lack Nut

20
34723491/4 x 3/4 Self-Tapping Screw

21
104701131/4 UIK x 3/4 Flanged Bol t

22
I9140001/4 UIK Lock Hut

23
I9000051/4 UIIC x I 1/2 Hex Bol t

24
1011350521/8 x 3/1) Pop RIvet

I (

Il(I (I;
. /



('

52

2
§~0003

,

53

1
1/4 UUC

C'

54

490n~4Cushion ~o 1 Hex Bol t

55

4

I

56

4§88b 33~j16 UIIC x s~/filar1P

57

3 UNC x 2:> Carrage B

2

6595~§5/16 UNC Hex Bal t 01 t

Foam, 2" ~ 40~ex Ba I t

OPERATOR

Det.

STATION ASSEtIBL Y

Qty.

PIN

I

I341188C Descr Iptlan

2

I
3

3
341368 onsole Th

4

2
472223Operator rottle Cabl

5

2~~~§~I
10-32 x Is~atlon \"el~ Mount An<1le

6

I

6/32 x I ound Head r,ent

7

1~g~99~~~~I~2 Ba! {8 J~I~ t Head Rg~h 7~e S§rew

8

9

I

~~9292

HYdro~to crew

I

te~f8 OBE~:~n~?7tkg6b Head

10

I
9600

11

I~35003""-

12

I7g§8~~t~~gH!e ca51~t?g9.n Panel

13

14

1

~g~8~! ~r,bn~~~hI~~r ~Jeldment

15

1

16

2

~g8~98

Tlrottlatlc Control r

17

1 1/4 UNCe Coble 95" It. Weldment

1

3/8 UNC ~ 1/2 Hex Bol t

18 '

2
3889

19

2§ 188~~~194 10-32 ~ !j~ flex Bolt

20

5
6-32~~e~e~ U~t Round Head [lachine S

21

I914000

22

9000021/4 UNC ut crew

23

4

§14027

1/4 UNC Lock Nut

13,

24
5
4004
~~8 oflc3t [~~k H~~t Bol t

25

6
920000

26

9205101/4 FI c Nut

27

3
9200 I 0

No. lOae ~!asher

1

28
1

330002
~o. 10 F?g~ Ijasher

N

29

I
341336 eat 'osher

U1

30

- 8
659564Seat fIount

31

~~~F8
LOI'Ier Can Heldment

32

I 3/8 UljC XO~~4Deflector

33

1
29016~Right Ou Hex Bol t

34

1
3/114048round stn~e Statlon Panel

1

35
1

341414
F~6h~tor Station S

36

4
341415

Rear og~~6~tor Staagn\'1~idment

37

1~~ 0841

38

4
6108

~nglne Pod or Station Ste ePBBrace

39

4§~0267
rake Le P race

40

247~~~~Ij~ UNC ~e5 A~SemblY

41

33
1/4 ~NC Lock N~tBolt

42

38
470118

1/4 uN~ 3/4 Self-To

43

~~~~~~
44

1
~/4 UNC ~ui/~ Flang~§ln~xStirew

45

2

46

2
82692gs~~~enslon se~it olt

47

4

~888~~

190" ~ount Channe 1

48

1 5/16 u~gke Coble

13
-~6

I
9140025/16 UUC ~ 3/4 Hex Bol t

1

~§0412~{16 uric LO~kl~2 Hex Bolt

51

178§8~zm~6r s~WI tch ' ut

50

Throt t 1 Itch

:nA
e Coble 128"

13 - 16 .-0 "

11
S

52 20 ' •. 7

32

I

l~

NOTE: Hydrostatl
Item 14 ~ Control Cabl. or diesel I e for the

Throttle Cabl tern 10 Is us~~s engine Is
the diesel e, for the •enqIne use I gas enolne I

(tem 29 I tem 2.b s I tem~, fors used I,ll thout lcob on I y .

- -~ -=-- -=--



T

f

A I R CoUDITI oNER ASSEr1BLY Arm. ROOF

c ()

Det.

I
2

3
4

5
6
7

8

9
10

II
12

13

14

15

Qty,

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
2

2

12

2

2

19

4

12

P/r~

65730Y
659291­
659439­

659442­
65944S-­

659448­
759449---
900130
920002

470118
914000

900000
472349
520117
470121

DescrIption

AIr Conditioner Evaporator Kit

3/3 x I Boll Knob

Al r Condl tloner Housing f10unt Weldment

Outside Al r Slide Weldment

Cob Roof Weldl'1ent

Right Cob Roof Gusset

Left Cob Roof Gusset

3/8 UNC x I 1/4 Hex Bol t

3/3 SAE Flat I'lasher

1/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t

1/4 UNC Lock Nut

1/4 UNC x 1/2 Hex Bol t

1/4 x 3/4 Sel f- Topping Screw

5/8 Cushion Hose Clomp

1/4-20 Flanged Lock Nut

(



\I

(

DOOR ASsn\BLY

\l ---

Det.

1

2

3
4

5
6
7

8
9

10
11

12

13
14

15
16

17

Qty.

24'
2
2

2
2

1
1

2
1

1

2

2
lG'

18'
2

LI

2

PIN

193028
470077

65915g­
470024
659292

659384­
65938fv­

659426
&59427
659436
90000L1

914000
192001
193013
910004
435052
920002

Description

Snap-On Seal

3/8 UIlC x 1 3/4 Stud

Door Catch Sl ide

3/8 UriC Plastic Knob

1 718 Ba 11 Knob

Foam, Right Door panel

Foam, Left Door pone 1

Cob Door Glass

Right Cob Door \-Ieldment

Left Cob Door \-Ie1crnent

1/4 UtiC x 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

114 UtlC Lock Nut

Fi ller StriP

Self Seal \-Ieather StriP

3/8 UtiC Hex Nut

1/8 x 3/8 Pop Rivet

3/8 Flat \-Iasher



N
CD

CAUOPY ASSEMBLY'

Det.

Qty.PIN Descr Iption

1

5291 089Adj us tob 1e LI qht

2

4470D571/4 I.D. Rubber Grofllllet

3

124701181/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t

4

124701211/4-20 Flanrjed Nut

5

124723491/4-3/4 Self-Topping Screw
5

8473902No.8 x 12 Pon Head r1etol Screw

7

1550524Outside Rear Vle~1 MI rror

8

1559383Roof Foam

9

4559421~/ork Liqht Brocket Cover

10

1559446Cob Roof

11

1559508Canopy Heldment

12

1559555Rear View NI rror r10untlng Brocket
13

49002551/2 x 1 1/2 Hex Bolt
14

49140081/2 UNC Loc:k Nut
15

2291114Flasher and Side r1arker Light
15

1559503RiCJht Lower Canopy Deflector Shield



(, (C
CONSOLE ASSE/IBL Y

Det.

Qty.PIN Description

I

I290046Two Position LIght Switch
2

I29040 IFue I Gouge

3
I291203Hour f1eter

4
I291204RPM-/1PH Swi tch

5
229800420 Amp Fuse

6
2298011Fuse HoI der

7
4298012Toggl e Sw! tch

8
I321020Ignition Switch for Gas Engine

9
I341342Console Weldment

10
33903 H!Indicator Light

11
5470001Rubber Boot

12
1650786Indicator Light Sun Shield

13
1674000Speedometer

14
I780101Ciloke Cont ro I

15
I316075Igni tlon S~11tch for Diesel Engine

16
44739946/32 x 3/8 Hex Head r·1eta I Scre\~

17
I658174Rubber Plug

-18·
1314436Temperature Gouge

19
1903889No. 10-32 x 3/4 Round Head Mach ine Screw

20
1914027No. 10-32 Stover Nut

21
I920010No. I 0 F I a t \~ashe r

22
154700861/4 urIC Nut Sert

23
84701181/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t

24
4701211/4-20 Flanged ~/hlz Nut

25
4330317/8 I.D. x I 3/8 O.D. Washer

26
341382VFC Cover Plate

27
341419Tllrottl eStop

I'\) NOTE:
For gas option delete items 15 and 27. For dieselUJ option delete items 4, 8 and 14. Stainless SteelTonk option doesn't use Item 26.

(
l=-~-=-~-==~=====~--=-_==-==-~~=_==-= __ = ~

A,. .
...•



tNo

THREE SPOOL VALVE ASWIBL Y

iiOTE: On machines \~I th mechanical agl tatlon, I tern 13 Is
used.
On machines with jet aqltatlon, Item 12 Is used.

()

Det.

I
2

3
4

5

6

7

8
9

10

II
12

. 13

14

15
16

17

18

Qty.

2

I
5
5

2

5

10

2

4

4
5
4

3
2

5
3
6
4

PIN

606585

341375

615337

659291

900144

615336

470087

914004

900006

914000

221001

618126

613440

610185

613425

618119

470122

920000

Description

Cessna Three Spoo I Val ve

Three Spool Valve t10unt Heldment

Val ve Handle

I" Diameter Ball

3/8 UrK x 6 1/2 Hex Dolt

Valve Handle Link

. ·318 UNC Whiz Nut

3/8 UNC Lock Nut

1/4 UNC x I 3/4 Hex Bol t

1/4 UNC Lock Nut

Connector Link Clip

9/16 nOR x 9/16 rUlc

9/!6 r1OR-900-9/!6 Long J I C

9/16 O-Ring Plug

9/16 t10R-450-9/16 r1Jlc
9/16 NOR-900-9/16 r1JIC

l/4 UNC x l/2 Flange Head Bol t

l/4 Flat Washer



----- ----------------------...,....----------------------------,r---------

FOUR-I'/HEEL DRIVE SELECTOR VALVE ,1\SSEIIBLY

L

c (
.....•.

'~ ~--
'- - 0 0

---=- ----

w

' .... I

~
Det.

I
2

3
4

5

G

7

:J

9
10

II
12

Qty,

I
I
2

I
I
2

I
2

2

2

2

2

PIN

606003

611126

611127

614193

615592

6 WI32

613287

618301

618333

61 U5J5

900135

914004

DescrIption

Gresen Selector Volve

7/8 1I0R x 7/fJ r1JI C

I 1/16 ~10R x I 1/16 MJIC

Four-\4heel Drive U- Tube

Four-Wheel Drive Selector Valve Handle

I 1/16 nOR x 718 FOR Reducer

7/8 MOR x 7/8 r1JIC x 9/16 JIC Branch Tee

7/fJ IIJIC x 900 x 7/3 FJIC Swivel

7/8 JIC Swivel Run Tee

I 1/16 ~10R x 900 x 7/8 rUlc

3/8 UNC x 2 3/4 Hex Bol t

3/8 UlK Lock lIut



II
.

II

-
3
2
-



c. (

VARIABLE FLOli COiHROL i\SSErrnLIES

Det.

6
7

8
9

10

II
12

13

14

Oty.

I
I
2

2

2

4

10

16

6

6

I
2

2

2

P/r~

606GW

606827

606837

615491

659291

900010

914000

920000

470113

6181G3

GI84G2

901064

473900

920002

Description

Solution Variable Flow Control

i\Qi tator Variable Flow Control

Flow Control 110unt \leldment

Flow Control Lever rleldment

I" Diameter Ball Knob

1/4 UNC x 3 Hex Bol t

1/4 UNC Lock Nut

1/4 SAE Flat Washer

1/4 UIK x 3/4 Flanged Head Bol t

7/8 110R-900-3/4 r-IJ [C

3/4 FJIC x 9/16 rUlc

5/16 UNC x 3/4 CarrIage Bol t

5/16 UriC \ling rJut

3/8 Flat Hasher



Det.

Qty,p/rJ

1

2200464

Description

2

1291038
Spoce r

3

1

Flasher/Turn Si

I

4

298012

To'1CJI e S\~itch gna 1 Sw! tch

1

341180

I

5

1001266
Steering Column

I

6

2390318
Spacer Tube Cover l'Jeldment

I

7

1610318
Indicator Ught

3

4613109
Steering f.1otor

9

1742502
3/4 f10R x 9/16 MJIC

10

1749178
Steering Ad'

11

St Justment Knob

1

749192
eering Column

12

1749193
Steering Wheel

13

1900277
Steering Wheel C

14

1/2 UNC x ap

I

9012761/2 UNC 5 1/2 Hex Bol t

15

19140081/2 UNC ~ 5 Carriage Bolt

16

2470123
ock ;.jut

17

2900128
Star Washer

13

2900130~~~ ~~~ ~ 3/4 Hex Bol t

19

29200023/3 SAE F 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

20

1471018

lot I'lasher

21

1903383~teerin'1 Wheel ~ut

22

1910027
td 0- 32 x 1/2 Round

;.jo. 10 UfJF Hex tlut Head flachi ne Scre~1

tN

~

c (



( c.

l

CABRW1

~t.

Qty,PIN ~rlptlon

1

16%97Foon, center Rror ()Jerotor Station
2

I6%~ Foon- Rl(tIt Front ()Jerotor Station
3

1659593Foon, center Front ()Jerotor Statim
4

16595%Foon- Left Rear ()Jerotor Station

,.

51659595Foon- Left Front !berotor Statim

6

16%98Foon- Left Sire Pcnel
GJ

71659381Foon, Rror Too Crossrerrer
(J1 8

16%99Foon- ccnsole SIre
9

1659383Foon- Qj) Poof
10

1659335Foo:t. Left Too Qj) Comer
11

2659392FoCJn,ltPer Sire Frare
12

1659393Foon- ltPer Rear Frare
13

16593~FoCJn,[j).,er Rror WInctJ..IPcne1

14

I6593%Foon- Qj) TLre 37 0 25 l..m;J
15

2659397Rx:J11Qj) Tlb! 42, 75 l..m;J
16

4659398Foon- Qj) Tlb! 32 0 25 L.cng

------ ---



" J

AGITATOR ASSEMBLY

Det. Qty, PIN Description

1 1 470083 #8-32 X 3/16 SS Allen Head Set Screw

2 7 470089 1/4 UNC SS Lock Nut

3 2 470090 5/16 UNC X 1/2 SS Set Screw

4 3 470092 1/4 X 3/4 X 1 1/4 SS "U" Bol t

5 1 472003 #9 Woodruff Key

6 1 473810 1/4 UNC X 2 1/2 SS Hex Head Cap Screw

7 1 610044 Hydraulic Motor

8 1 618119 9/16 MOR-90-9/16 MJ I C

9 2 618183 718 MOR-90- 3/4 MJI C

10 1 629526 Finger Spring Washer

11 1 629617 Rotary Flange Seal

12 1 760554 Tank Gland Bearing Assembly

13 1 763026 Ag I tator Shaft

14 3 )63027 Agitator Impeller

15 1 763072 Motor Mounting Plate

16 1 763073 Coupler

17 1 763085 Bearing

18 1 870502 2 718 X 3 1/4 O-Ring

19 1 870503 O-Ring
20 2 900130 3/8 UNC X 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

21 2 920002 3/8 SAE Flat Washer

22 4 914004 3/8 UNC Lock Nut



..,.



tN
CD

_~3

~.

~. f(;'" '\'
..~.

SOLUTI ON SOLEIW ID ASSHIBL Y

(;

\
\

----

('~/

Det.

I
2

4

5

6
7

8

9
10

II
12

13

14
15

16

Qty.

2

I
I
2

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
3
I
4

2

PIN

473949

505107

505200

505201

505210

506200

506400

506410

690060

690239

690247

690308

714331

715660

914002

472349

5/16 UNC Description

I" tlPT 0 x I 9/16 U-Bolt

I" Str utIet Cross

I" eet Elbow'Close Nippl

1 x 3 e

I 114 Pipe Nipple

I 114"c~ose Nipple

I IIll 0 I" UPT Reduc

Line S~PT Street ElbOWe Street Elbow
. rainer

Press Gauge

SolutIon Sol

Solution S enoid Valve

I. NPT x 3/~IenoId r10unt

I 1/4 NPT Hose Barb

5/16 UNC S~ I 1/4 IIose Darb

1/4 x 3/4 over NutSeIf- Tappin 9 Sc rew

(



f'
ID

I
SOLUTI Qij pur·IP ASSEI-1BLY~ \

Det.

Qty.P/r~ Description

1

690249lIypro Pump

1

5000161/4 rjPT-900-1/4 Hose Barb

3

15061051 1/4 NPT Pipe Tee

. 4

15062001 1/4 NPT Close Nipple

5

15064091 1/4 NPT-45° Street Elbow

6

1506610 1 1/2 ~jPT x 10" Pipe Nipple

7

1507014 1 11211PT -900 -E 1bow

n
25070151 112 flPT to 1 1/4 Reducer0

9
15070131 1/2 NPT-900-Street Elbow

10

55070191 112 NPT Close Nipple

11

15070251 112 NPT Pipe Coupler

tN -~ 1225072501 112 NPT Pipe Tee

\D
I" __ 1316111451/2 rWT-900-3/4 flJIC

I
1416182413/4 f10R-900 - 3/4 r1J1C

15

29140043/8 UriC Stover Nut

,16

16903021 1/2 FNPT Adapter

17

1690303 1 1/2 f1a1e NPT' Coupler

13

26961101 1/2 Ball Valve

19

7156601 1/4 NPT x 1 1/4 !lose Barb

• 20

35036001/2 NPT Close Nipple

• 21

15038201/2 NPT Pipe Tee

• 22

15070271 1/4 NPT to 1/2 NPT Reducer

• 23

26960321/2 NPT Ball Valve

• 24

27143401/2 rlPT x 1/2 !lose Barb

• 25

15034001/2 NPT Street Elbow

26

1690304 1 1/2 fjPT lIdapter Plug

27

15061011 I/ll NPT Pipe Plug

28

29001303/8 UIK x 1 1/4 Hex Bo1 t

NOTE:

Items 20, 21, 22, 23, 24 and 25 are used wi th
Jet aCJltation only.

\



POLYETHYLENE SOLUTION TANK ASSE~IBLY

Det.

Qty.p/rJ DescrIptIon

I

2341398Front Tonk Mountlnn Plate Weldment
2

I341400
~~f~tR~~~r T6gRk~I~2gnA8gp)~~~ew~n~~~~t3

I341402
4

I659604
~~~~\~bg~tT6gRk S~? ~Tad5

I659605
G

2763176POlyethYlene Tonk
~

2763177Polyethylene Tonk Cradle Weldment

9

8763138POlyethylene Tonk Bond \'Ieldment
2

341413Catwalk Broce
10

4341412Catwalk Ilounting Tab
II

2341339Catwalk I-Ieldment
12

2341311Upper SIde Roll Channel Helcinent
13

2341 099Side Rall Tube Weldl'1ent
itl

I361162
§nr~a2e3~~ V~61 )1~I~eldl'1ent15

I473937
16 •

69003315/C UNC x I Hex Bol t
17

69200055/8 Flat Hasher
.j()

4900534I UNC x 3 Hex Bo I t
19

8914016I UI'IC Lock Nut
20

49000021/4 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t
21

89140001/4 UNC Lock Nut
22

44701181/4 UNC x 3/4 FI anCJed Bo It
23

104701211/4 UNC Flanged Lock Nut
24

I500017!~t!1~p~9~~61~~r~~~eE~gb~25
2504501

26
2506105II~~~PT )l~eR~a~cer BushIng27
2507015

23
I696110 I .1/2 Ball Valve

29
27143503/4 r~PT x 1/2 Hose Barb

30
2715660I 1/4 NPT x I 1/4 Hose Barb

31
44701523/8 UNC x 6 3/4" Threaded Rod

32
3506200I 1/4 Close NIpple

33
1691 00043/8 UNC Hex Nut

34
2·506101 I 1/4 riPT Pipe Plug

35
4900535I UNC x 4 Hex Bo It·

36
49000031/4 UNC x I Hex Bol t

37
89200001/4 Flat I'lasher

33
490 10645/16 UNC x 3/4 Carriage Bolt

39
49140025/16 UNC Lock 1M

~

40
10'1930221/4 x 3/4 Stlckertlte

41
64701221/4 ur~c x 1/2 Flanged Bol ta 422760066Jet Agi tator

I . .,

.', n l. .. Ie



l



JJ
~\ j~

[3
35

t
( f1J 11

" ..

I

~

I 1M"SO" '''0 LIFT ,., 'SS'flBLY
Det. Qty. PIN Description

I I I~g~~§ ~~~er.5:f~ ~~.M~I~~n~UShlng
3 ~ 160132 I" I.D. x I 1/2 Q.D. x I 1/4 Bushing
4~1....10 160923 2 1/2 Long Transom Bushlnq5"~ 2 160167 Lower LI ft Arm Weldment
6 2 620496 LI ft CYlinder Assembly wi th FI ttings
7 I 160135 Transom Weldment
8 2 160144 Level Cyl inder Pivot Weldment
9 2 160147 Level Cylinder Pivot 1·launt Weldment

10 2 1~8~~~ r?W~b.N~l~lr/~gu~t2T~~~ ~Iasher
H ~ 160777 BoomHinge Pin Weldment
13 2 160925 Cyl inder ~lount Bushing
14 2 160936 r10llie Ilount Tube Hanger

I~ ~ 1~8§~r ~gHI~011Igu2~1Tg~~/~6E~~ Weldment

17 I 160944 Right Fold CYlinder nount Weldment
18 2 160945 Fold Cyl inder Keeper Plate
19 I 160956 night BoomBreak-Away Hinge ~le1dment20 I 160966 Left BoomBreak-Away Hinge ~Ieldment
21 I 160969 Left Transom Break-Away
22 I 160976 Right Transom Break-Away
23 2 200004 ~/asher

~~ ~ 4~?66~ ~~~~~8gx 1/2 Grease Zerk
26 2 473904 1/2 x ::; Spiral Pin
27 2 475003 3/16 x I Cotter Pin
28 2 475009 1/4 x I 1/2 Cotter Pin
29 8 90006n· 5/16 UNCx I 3/4 Hex Bol t
30 2 16093n UOlzle Mount Tube Keeper

31 12 §88~~~ f~~6U~~C/lI~~xH~~1~0It~r~900272 1/2 UNCx 3 1/2 Hex Bolt
34 20 914002 5/16 UNCLock 1M~r~§bg~2~ ~~~ ~!j~~O~kH~~tBolt
37- 2 620056 Fold Cylinder wi th Fi ttings
38 4 438104 fiushl ng

39 I 3/11085 Right Lift firm nount Weldment40 I 341090 Left Lift firm nount \ieldment
41 2 G20069 Level Cylinder wi th Fittings
42 18 914010 5/8 UrK Lock Nut
Lj3 Lj 900343 5/8 UUCx 4 1/2 Hex BoIt
LjLj 6 900333 5/8 UNCx I 1/2 Hex BoI t

c



L

c
BOOll ASSEr1BLY AND SPRAY C0I1PONErlTS

Det.

Qty.P/U DescriPtion15I9002671/2 UNC x 2 Hex Bol t

2

127502Nylon Flange BearlWJ
16

I160015Grorrr.let

I

160170Outer Boom Weldment
17

I160936Chain

I

1609791/2 UNC x 9 Eye Bol t
13

I160937Feeder Tee Mounting Brocket

4

I160930Boom Break-Away"Sprlng
1924700945/16 UNC "un Bolt

5

I160931Boom Bolt Swivel
20I50461 03/4 IWT Street Elbow

6

I5012121/4 Pipe Coupling 21I5047023/4 Close Nipple

7

I5016181/4 x 18 Pipe IHpple
22I5049563/4 Pipe Tee

..,

I5200871/20 Hose Clomp
23

I696202Quick Connect Female Adopter
" 9

I601178Hose I x 3 1/2
24I696203Quick Connect Female Coupler

10

I720019Flex Coupling
25

I696204Quick Connect Plug

II

I739702Female Nozzle Body
26I7132203/4 NPT x 3/4 Hose Barb

12

49140025/16 UNC Lock 1M
2727143503/4 ijPT x 1/2 Hose Barb

13

I160336Clevis Bushing
23

I900002 1/4 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

14

29140031/2 UNC Lock 1M
29

I914000 1/4 UriC Lock Nut



LI FT CYLI ~JDERASSEr1BLY

Cylinder Assembly - 620499

Cylinder Assembly with Fittings - 620496

Restrlctor Elbo~J Assembly - 614365

~
I
I

('.

LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

Det. Qty. PIN Description

1 1 440338 9/16 MJI C-90-1/4 NPT Tapped

2 1 472297 3/4 UNF Thin Hex Lock Nut

3 1 611122 1/4 NPT-90-9/16-18 r·1ale Elbow

4 1 614366 Restrlctor Screw .042 Dla.

5 1 620081 PI ston

6 2 870326 1 5/8 X 2 Neoprene O-Ring

73 890326 1 5/8 X 2 Backup Washer

8 1 620082 Gland

9 1 629003 Wiper'.

10 1 629505 2" Internal Snap Ring

11 1 870214 1 X 1 1/4 Neoprene O-Ring

12 1 890214 1 X 1 1/4 Backup Washer

13 1 620498 Tube Weldment

14 1 620505 Shaft Weldment

15 1 870113 9/16 X 3/4 Neoprene O-Ring



LEVEL AIm FOLD

D .. CYLI NDER ASSEHBLYet, Qty. PIN

I
2 1 440333

3 I 472297

4 2 611122

5 I 614366

6 I 620053

7 I 620081I 620032

I 620092

I 629003

I 629505

I 870113

I 870214

2 870326

I 890214

3 890326

l

~.

U1

c

NOTE: Restrlctor elb
Fold & level /w asser.lbl Y used wi th f

Fold "l1nder ~11nder oss,,",,' Y _ 6200~~d ,,11 nder on IV,
Level ssemblY with fI

R "l1nder ossonb' ttlngs - 620056estrlctor elbow asse""~IWI th fittings - 620069, Y - 314365

oo

9
10

11

12

13

14

15

Description

9/16 r1JIC-900 I

3/4 UrjF Thl - Il, tJrT Tapped

1/4 tJPT-900 n Hex Lock Nut

R -9/16 - Iestrlctor Scr 8 ~lale Elbow

Tube Weldrnent ew ,Oll2 Dia,

Piston

. Gland

Shaf t WeI ctne

\'/Iper nt

2" Internal S

9/16 x 3/4 N nap fUnCl

I x I 1/4 Neoprene O-RlnCj

I 5/8 x 2 Neoprene O-Ring

I x I 1/4 eop~ene O-Ring

I 5/8 x 2 :ack-UP washer-ack-Up Uasher

----



[1
TnEAD ADJUSTNENT ASSEI1BLY

Det.

Qty,PIN Desc r I pt I on

1 -----

1341102Treod Adjustment Bar Mount

2-

1341142Tread AdJ ustment Tube Weldment

3~

1341147Tread Adjustment Sliding Tube

4~

19002681/2 UIK x 2 1/2 Hex Bol t

5"-

29002651/2 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

6-

49003335/8 ~rK x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

7../
3'\19140081/2 UNC Lock 1M

8-

49140105/8 UNC Lock Uut

"oO

SIGHT GAUGE HOSE ASSElmLY

Det.

Qty,PIli Description

9

1763192Sight Gau'le Hose ~'ount

10

1731109tlylon Tip

11

17378561/2 Connector Nozzle

12

173735811/16 Nut

13

173836611/16 Stee I Cap Nut

14

1520117Cushion Hose Clamp

15

17143503/4 IIPT x 1/2 Hose Clamp

16

16012351/2 x 54 Sight GauCle Hose

17

2520069#6 Hose Clamp

18

24723491/4 x 3/4 Sel f- Tapping Screw LADDER ASSEtmLY

Det.

Qty,P/U Description

19

1341333Ladder Hand Roll Weldment

20

1341335Ladder ~/eldment

21

19002641/2· UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Bo It

22

19140031/2 UNC Lock Nut

23

19000031/4 UNC x 1 Ilex Bol t

24

29000051/4 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

25

39140001/4 UNC Lock Nut

(



1 c (

10RQ)

CROP GUIDES AND SHIELDS

Det.

Oty.p/r1 - Description
1

1662150Rii:Jtit-Stalk Guide Weldment

2

1662151Left Stalk Guide ~Ieldment

3
29002641/2 UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Bolt

4
29140081/2 UNC Lock Nut

5
1662122Cropshleld Weldment

"

- . 61662145Cropshleld Mount Angle
7

1662135Ri~tltCropshleld Ski rt
8

1662136Left Cropshleld Skirt

9
39000021/4 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

10
49002651/2 uric x 1 1/2 Hex Bo It

11
39140001/4 UNC Lock 1M

12
49140081/2 UriC Lock Nut.. ..;,~ ,'" .< 1339200041/2 fl at I'/asher

(,& Z Z ot) -,fA" ~ ..A.L.U/- ~

"

1416621~4Rear Stalk Guide L/,/
15

29001283/8 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

16
19200023/8 Flat \/asher

,17
2914004 0- 3/8 UHC Lock 1M



PIli

007170
007171
0071[14
341213

650860
900197
900272
900340
914006
914008

91401Q

920005
341215

920004

Dty.

2
2

1
2
1
2
4

6

2
4

6

4

4

2

A CAUTION

Det.

1
2
3
4

5
6

7

8
9

10
11
12
13
14

FRONT TOW BAR ASSEMBLY

Desc rt Dt 1on
Safety ChaIn

CleVIs HOOk

Front Tow Bar 1/1tCh lie 1dment

Front TOI~ Bar TUbe liel dment
Do No EXceed 25 MPH DecOl

7116 x 1 112 UNC Hex BOl t
112 UNC x 3 112 Hex BOl t
518 UNC 3 112 Hex BOl t
7116 UNC LOCk Nut
112 UNC LOCk Nut

518 UNC LOCk Nut

518 Flot '''asher

FrOnt Tow Bar AttaChment Plate112 Flot I-Iosher

JD

1

c



c,

I£t. Qty,

I I
2 I

3 I
4 I

5 I
6 I

7 I

8 I
9 I

PIN

601172

601177

601238

601239

601264

601261

601262

601259

601260

I£scriDtion

3/4 X 48 Center Feerer fbse
3/4 x 242 Feerer fbse
3/8 x 36 Ibse

3/4 x 324 Feerer fbse
I 1/4 x 70 fbse
I 1/4 x 32 fbse

I 1/4 x 200 fbse
1/2 x 30 fbse
1/2 x 180.00 fbse

(

I

l

rtJte: It6'1S 8 ern 9 are used only with 00IyethYIere
trnks ,



rI

U1o

~7C ~7D t:7A
~ ~\\\::.-. \\ '\

78

WIA INPUT SHAFT SUBASSEMBLY

~7C (:7A

~ \.\\'\\\

7D 78

WIB INPUT SHAFT

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY

POSITION PUNCH MARKS

TIMING

CARRIER SUBASSEMBL.Y

30e35~68TOI

REDUCTIONS

COVER SUBASSEMBLY

THIS D ••••••w ••.•a ,..••00 ••••••••.• 15 "THE. ~~O •• E..-." 0,../" ••0 " •.••.•
PIlOPIIIE.""".Y R .••..•T. A_a. Rc..~.Yc.1) To I F'A.•. ".C,,-c ••••.•. Go . ., 'tIC.
"TH~ R"~'~'E."T "'''.&.LS NOT To Clac. •.•oaE. TO "'>4V PL •.• OM O.
OIta. •••••.•'Z ••••T'ON ANY '·N~O ••••• AT'O •• R&.Ci•••• D' •••G THe. OE.SIGH 0 •.
MA •.••••~ ••••CT\I •• ~ 010' T •.•e. "' • .,.,C •••E. Rc.".C.SC."-'C.D ",,, ••. ON. Olt USL
SAMIL IN ••••.•Y WAY O&;.,.&:RMLNT" •.•"TO THIt IN"'~"E..'" 0,,"
P"'.~I""'C M~G. CO" ,"C,

HUB- SPINDLE SUBASSEMBLY

VIEW OF SHOULDER BOLT

OAT&:
10-8-73

FAIRFIIE.L..C MFCi. CO., INC.

LAFAVE."T"E., 1. NO, 47~OS

TITLE
SERVICE LITERATURE

!tEL-EASLO W IA q, W I B

c



r



W
H
E
E
L

D
R
I
V
E

A
S
S
E
M
B
L
Y

-
4
3
7
6
1
7

U
I
T
E
M

P
A
R
T

N
O
.

Q
T
Y
.

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

1

6
1
0
1
5
6

1
H
u
b
-
s
p
i
n
d
l
e

s
u
b
-
a
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

l
A

6
1
0
0
5
2

1
S
p
i
n
d
l
e

I
B

6
1
0
9
0
4

1
S
e
a
l

l
C

6
1
0
9
0
5

1
B
r
g
.

c
u
p

,.

I
D

6
1
0
9
0
6

1
B
r
g
.

c
o
n
e

I
E

6
1
0
9
0
7

1
B
r
g
.

c
u
p

I
F

6
1
0
9
0
8

1
B
r
g
.

c
o
n
e

I
G

6
1
0
0
4
7

1
H
u
b

1
H

6
1
0
9
0
9

1
S
p
a
c
e
r

11
6
1
0
9
1
0

1
R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

r
i
n
g

I
J

6
1
0
1
4
7

2
P
i
p
e

p
l
u
g

I
N

6
1
0
9
1
1
9

S
t
u
d

2
6
1
0
1
4
8

1
I
n
t
e
r
n
a
l

g
e
a
r

3
6
1
0
9
1
2

1
C
a
r
r
i
e
r

a
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

4
6
1
0
9
2
9

1
R
i
n
g

g
e
a
r

5
6
1
0
9
0
3

2
'
0
'

r
i
n
g

6
6
1
0
1
5
7

1
C
o
v
e
r

a
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

6
A

6
1
0
1
4
9
1

C
o
v
e
r

6
B

6
1
0
9
1
4
1

C
o
v
e
r

c
a
p

6
C

6
1
0
1
5
0
4

B
o
l
t

6
D

6
1
0
9
0
1
1

D
i
s
c
o
n
n
e
c
t

c
a
p

,
'

6
E

6
1
0
9
1
5
1

D
i
s
c
o
n
n
e
c
t

r
o
d

''0
6
F

6
1
0
9
1
6

1
'
0
'

r
i
n
g

6
G

6
1
0
9
1
7

1
'
0
'

r
i
n
g

6
H

6
1
0
1
5
1

1
P
i
p
e

p
l
u
g

6
J

6
1
0
1
5
2
1

I
D

p
l
a
t
e

7
6
1
0
1
5
8

1
I
n
p
u
t

s
h
a
f
t

a
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

7
A

6
1
0
1
5
9
1

I
n
p
u
t

s
h
a
f
t

7
B

6
1
0
9
3
6
2

R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

r
i
n
g

7
C

6
1
0
1
4
5

1
S
p
r
i
n
g

7
D

6
1
0
1
5
3
2

S
p
a
c
e
r

8
6
1
0
9
1
9

1
I
n
p
u
t

g
e
a
r

9
6
1
0
9
2
0

1
T
h
r
u
s
t

s
p
a
c
e
r

1
0

'
6
1
0
9
2
1

1
T
h
r
u
s
t

s
p
a
c
e
r

1
1

6
1
0
9
2
2

2
T
h
r
u
s
t

w
a
s
h
e
r

1
2

6
1
0
9
3
0

1
2

B
o
l
t

1
3

6
1
0
9
2
3

4
S
h
o
u
l
d
e
r

b
o
l
t

1
4

6
1
0
9
3
1

1
C
o
u
p
l
i
n
g

1
6

6
1
0
0
4
9

1
6

F
l
a
t

w
a
s
h
e
r

1
7

6
1
0
1
6
0

1
R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

r
i
n
g

,

-
5
2

-



\)

N
O

T
IC

E

T
he.follow

ing
,four

pages
contain

d,eca,ls.for
the

1983
8240

'

T
hese

decals
can

be
obtained

from
H

agie
M

fg'.
C

o.
and

sho.u·ld
be

used
w

henev.er
your

m
achine

is
repainted

Q
rw

hen
the

decals
be,com

e
w

orn,
w

eathered
or

faded.

S
pecia'l

attention
should

be
paid

to
de.cals

..in­
volving

personal
safety.

T
hey

have
been

attached
for

your
protection.

K
E

E
P

T
H

E
M

IN
P

LA
C

E
.

C
ontact:

H
agie

M
anufacturing

C
o.

B
ox

273,
C

larion,
~

ow
a

50525

-
5
3

-

--.-J



8
2
4
0

D
E
C
A
L
S

O
t
y
,

P
I
N

1

6
5
0
8
1
4
P
o
r
k

B
r
o
k
e

I
E
c
a
l
t
J
e
a
r
P
a
r
k
i
n
C
l
B
r
o
k
e

L
e
v
e
r

2

6
5
0
8
1
5
N
o

P
a
s
s
e
n
g
e
r

I
E
c
a
l(1
)

-
L
e
f
t

R
e
a
r

L
e
q

(
1
)

-
L
e
f
t

I
n
s
i
d
e

D
o
o
r

C
h
a
n
n
e
l

1

6
5
0
8
4
8
S
l
i
D

o
r

F
a
l
l

I
E
c
o
1

O
n

L
e
f
t

R
e
a
r

L
e
~

1

6
5
0
8
4
9
E
n
q
i
n
e

F
u
e
1
I
E
c
a
1Ne
a
r

F
u
e
l

F
i
l
l
e
r

N
e
c
k

2

6
5
0
8
5
0
C
h
f
f
i
lic
o
1

I
E
c
a
1

O
n

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

T
o
n
k

L
i
d
s

2

6
5
0
8
5
1
S
h
i
e
l
d
s

I
E
c
a
l

O
n

S
i
d
e

o
f

T
o
p

E
n
q
i
n
e

C
o
v
e
r

1

6
5
0
8
5
2

R
e
a
d

f
'
b
n
u
a1

J
E
c
a
1On

F
r
o
n
t

C
o
b

f
b
u
n
t
i
n
q

A
n
C
l
l
e
t
o

R
i
g
h
t

o
f

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

1

6
5
0
0
5
3
S
t
e
e
r
i
n
G

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
q
,
C
o
l
u
m

C
o
v
e
r

1

6
5
0
8
5
6.
R
i
q
h
t

T
o
n
k

G
o
U
g
e

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

R
i
q
h
t

F
r
o
n
t

L
e
C
l

1

6
5
0
8
5
7

L
e
f
t

T
a
n
k

G
o
u
G
e

I
f
f
a
l

O
n

L
e
f
t

F
r
o
n
t

L
e
q

>

1
6
5
0
8
5
8
D
o

N
o
t

U
s
e

E
t
h
e
r

J
E
c
a
l

f
J
e
a
r
A
i
r

C
l
e
a
n
e
r

T
u
b
e

I
\.J

1
6
5
0
0
6
1
V
e
n
t

S
l
i
d
e

l
E
c
a
l
O
n

A
i
r

C
o
n
d
i
t
i
o
n
e
r

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

2

6
5
0
0
6
5
H
a
g
i
e

1
£
c
a
l

O
n

S
i
d
e
s

o
f

T
o
p

E
n
q
i
n
e

C
o
v
e
r

2

6
5
0
0
6
6
8
2
4
0

J
E
c
a
l

O
n

S
i
d
e
s

o
f

T
o
p

E
n
g
i
n
e

C
o
v
e
r

1

6
5
0
8
6
8
B
e
a
n

F
o
1
d

D
e
c
a
1

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

f
E
t
a
l

1

6
5
0
8
6
9
B
~

L
e
v
e
l
&

L
i
f
t

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

~
~
t
a
l

1

6
5
0
8
8
1

C
h
o
k
e

1
£
c
a
1

.
O

n
'
C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

r
'
e
t
a
l

1

6
5
0
8
8
2
v
!
i
p
e
r
1
£
c
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

r
~
t
a
l

1

6
5
0
9
3
5
S
p
e
e
d
o
m
e
t
e
r

1
£
c
a
lO
n

S
p
e
e
d
a
r
e
t
e

r
G
O
U
g
e

1

6
5
0
9
3
9
S
p
e
e
d
&

T
a
c
h

l
E
c
a
l On

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

f
'
e
t
a
l

1

6
5
0
9
5
3
G
o
s
o
1
i
n
e

J
E
c
a
1

N
e
a
r

F
u
e
l

F
i
l
l
e
r

N
e
c
k

1

6
5
0
9
5
4
D
i
e
s
e
l

D
e
c
a
l

N
e
a
~

F
u
e
l

F
i
l
l
e
r

N
e
c
k

1

6
5
0
9
5
2
O
i
1

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

f
E
t
a
l

1

6
5
0
9
5
8
G
e
n

J
E
c
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

f
E
t
a
l

f<

V

-
5
4
-



u·

I~

-
5
5

-
jII

J.



U1
m

6500'51- Left Tmk CiJLre reca I

K.·.·p \\ h.· ••1 holts tij(ht
S(>(· 0\\ npr· ..• mnnuul fur
torqu(' sp('( IfH'atinns.

65aJ35 - I·teel Bolt Torque recal

65ffiJ1 - COOllr(JSystan recal

67

5 \ \
I I8

4

\ \ //
/9"- "-

/

3 ......

.....10

2-

•
-11HAGlE

1-

-12
...... 0""'"

......13

MPH

650035- sreedFeter IEeal

65(0)6 - 82liJ IroJI

t'
o
R

W

A

R

DJ

V
A
R
f

S
T
A

N T
-S-

R
E
V
E
R
S
E

65(gjg - HYdrostatic recal

I L. LEVEL - LIFT - R. LEVEL I
650069 - !bcJr1 Level crd L!ft IEeal

650053- Steerlm Calsole recal

c



A CAUTION

65Offi2 - Electrical Syst611 ~l

AWARNING

6'm47 - It> PosS8U!r ~I

GASOLINE
6'31.F.£3- C:aso11ne ~I

(
A CAUTION

DON'T RISK INJURY BY
SLIPPING OR FALLING

BE CAREFUL

WATCH YOUR STEP
650051 - Shields ~l

65C848 - SlID or Fall [ITa I

PARKING
BRAKE

650014 - Pork Broke reml

650850 - Cta:1icals ~al

TO OPEN OUTSIDE AIR VENT
PUSH VENT KNOB IN.

TO CLOSE OUTSIDE VENT
PULL KNOB OUT.

65086 ,

65ffi61 - Vfflt Sl ire ~l

(

DIESEL
65Cffi4 - Diesel r.eaJ1

-----«SPRAy PRESSURE)>------·OFF I

65ffij1) - Spray Pressure ~al

DIESEL STARTING INSTRUCTIONS
TURN SWITCH TO POSITION R(RUN).
RELEASE STOP CONTROL.
OPEN THROTTLE FULLY.
WARM WEATHER OR ENGINE WARM

TURN SWITCH TO HS (HEAT & START).
COLD WEATHER

TURN SWITCH TO H(HEAT)FOR 15-20SECONDS. TURN SWITCH TO HS.
IF ENGINE DOESN'T START IN 20 SEC.
RETURN TO H FOR 10 SEC. REPEAT
HS. ENGINE OIL MUST CONFORM TO
MIL-L-21048 10W30 SEE MANUAL

650093 - Diesel Start ~I

C2!D
6r.J:1El - 0 II rem I

650358 - \X) f'bt Use Ett-er reml

CHOKE

(2)

650081 - croke ~al

I~I
650082 - Wi~r reml

70

1~----_("GITATOR)-------STOpl
650070 - mi tator ~I

LEFT

SPRA Y

CENTER RIGHT

BOOM CONTROL
SLOW

FOLD
60-

6'3.HJ7 - Throttle ~I 65Cffi3 - PooTI Fald ~I

650073 - PooTI Spray rem I

M.P.H.

OFF

R.P.M.

50-

650049 - Emine Ft.el imJI
650052 - ReOOrtJUJl ~al 65(031) - ~ crd Toch reml



·.

58

/3



1
9
8
3

8
2
4
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

I

I
.

T
W
O
-
W
H
E
E
L

D
R
I
V
E

W
I
T
H
O
U
T

A
G
I
T
A
T
I
O
N

IJ
R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.
-
4
9
8
1
2
4

R
e
f
.

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

R
e
q
.

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

R
e
f
.

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

R
e
q
.

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

1

6
0
6
8
4
4
1

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

S
e
r
i
e
s

2
3

P
u
m
p

A
-
M
o
u
n
t
4
4

6
1
5
3
4
3

1
0
6
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
9
6
.
0

2

6
1
0
0
3
02

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

3
4
5

6
1
4
0
9
8

4
0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
2
0
1
.
0

3

6
1
0
3
7
7
1

C
e
s
s
n
a

A
u
x
i
l
a
r
y

P
u
m
p

1
.
2
4

i
n

4
G
a
l
.

4
6

6
1
4
1
5
4

4
0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
2
2
1
.
0

4

6
1
5
0
0
3
1

L
a
r
g
e

r
·
1
a
nif
o
1
d

4
7

6
1
4
3
6
5

4
R
e
s
t
r
i
c
t
o
r

E
l

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

.
0
4
2

D
i
a
.

5

6
1
8
0
8
8
1

O
i
l

C
o
o
1
e
r

4
8

6
1
0
3
0
0

1
3
/
4

N
P
T

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

6

6
9
0
2
4
9
1

H
y
p
r
o

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

P
u
m
p

4
9

6
1
4
5
4
6

1
0
8
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
1
5
.
0

7

6
0
6
8
1
8
1

F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

0
-
1
6

F
C
R
5
1

w
/
R
e
l
i
e
f

5
0

6
1
4
5
4
7

1
0
8
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
4
4
.
0

8

6
1
0
3
0
7
1

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

B
G
5
3

5
1

6
1
4
5
4
8

1
0
8
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
2
0
.
0

9

6
0
6
5
8
5
2

C
e
s
s
n
a

3
-
S
p
o
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

3
5
2

6
1
4
5
4
9
1

0
6
~
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
4
0
.
0

1
0

6
1
0
3
1
8 1

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

M
o
t
o
r

6
.
2

i
n
.

5
3

6
1
5
5
6
8

1
R
H

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

1
1

6
0
5
6
0
1 1

G
r
e
s
e
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

1
0

M
i
c
r
o
n

4
0

G
P
M

5
4

6
1
5
5
6
9

1
L
H

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

1
2

7
6
0
0
9
7 1

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

O
i
l

T
a
n
k

5
5

6
1
4
3
8
2
1

0
8
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
4
0
.
0

1
3

6
2
0
4
9
92

L
i
f
t

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

5
6

,->
6
1
5
5
9
0

1
1
0
R
L
B
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
6
6
.
0

1
4

6
2
0
0
5
2 4

F
o
l
d

&
L
e
v
e
l

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

2
i
n
.

5
7

6
1
5
4
4
2

2
0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
5
5
.
0

1
5

6
2
0
1
4
52

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

1
.
5

x
6
.
0

5
8

6
1
5
4
4
9

1
0
6
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
a
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
2
6
.
0

1
6

6
0
5
6
0
01

M
i
c
h
i
g
a
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

5
9

6
1
0
3
0
5
1

3
/
4

N
P
T
-
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

1
7

6
0
5
6
0
32

L
i
n
e

D
i
f
f
u
s
e
r

6
0

6
1
4
3
6
8

1
0
8
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
6
0
.
0

1
8

6
1
1
0
5
11

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

C
a
p

3
/
4

N
P
T

5
L
b
.

6
1

6
1
6
0
2
6

3
0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
3
7
.
0

1
9

6
1
4
4
5
31

D
i
p
s
t
i
c
k

8
i
n
.

6
2

6
1
6
0
4
2

1
0
4
C
I
T
-
0
4
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
3
.
0

2
0

5
0
1
1
0
2 1

1
/
4

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

6
3

6
1
5
4
6
5

2
0
6
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
3
5
.
0

2
1

5
0
3
0
0
01

1
/
2

t
o

1
/
4

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

6
4

6
1
6
0
5
6

2
0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
3
2
.
0

2
3

5
0
4
7
0
2 2

.
3
/
4

C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

6
5

6
1
8
0
9
0

1
1

5
/
1
6

O
-
R
i
n
g

x
1

N
P
T

A
d
a
p
t
e
r

2
4

5
0
4
9
5
5 2

3
/
4

P
i
p
e

T
e
e

6
6

6
1
8
1
0
9

4
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
8

M
J
I
C

2
5

6
1
8
3
3
6 1

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

t
o

1
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

6
7

6
1
8
1
1
9

3
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
~

E
l
b
o
w

2
6

5
0
5
2
0
3 1

1
N
P
T

x
4

i
n
.

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

6
8

6
1
8
1
2
6

5
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
0
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
3
7

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

2
7

5
0
5
2
0
02

1
x
9
0
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

6
9

6
1
8
1
3
8

1
1

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

2
8

5
0
5
2
1
3 2

1
N
P
T

t
o

3
/
4

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

7
0

6
1
1
1
2
6

1
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
7
/
8

M
8
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

2
9

6
1
1
1
4
14

1
2
T
W
M
-
6
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
M
J
-
5
3
.
0

7
1

6
1
8
1
7
8

4
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
0
9
0

x
1

5
/
1
6

J
I
C

C
o
n
n
.

3
0

5
0
5
3
0
04

1
x

9
0

E
l
B
O
W

7
2

6
1
8
1
8
3

4
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

3
1

5
0
6
.
4
1
0

2
1

1
/
4

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

7
3

6
1
6
0
2
8

1
0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
4
6
.
0

U
~~.

5
0
4
2
1
0

1
3
/
4

t
o

1
/
2

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

7
4

7
1
5
6
6
4

1
1

1
/
4

x
1

H
o
O
e

B
a
r
b

6
0
1
2
5
5

1
1

i
n
.

2
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

x
1
0
4
.
0

7
6

6
1
8
2
4
1

2
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

"
M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

3
4

6
0
1
2
5
6 2

1
i
n
.

2
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

x
3
1
.
0

7
7

6
1
8
3
1
0

2
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
8

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

3
5

6
1
0
1
8
5 2

9
/
1
6

O
-
R
i
n
g

P
l
u
g

7
8

6
1
8
4
2
5

5
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
4
5

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

3
6

6
1
0
1
8
62

1
1
/
1
6

O
-
R
i
n
g

P
l
u
g

7
9

6
1
8
4
4
0

2
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

L
o
n
g

3
7

6
1
0
1
9
3 4

3
/
8

B
u
l
k
h
e
a
d

B
r
a
n
c
h

T
e
e

8
0

6
1
8
4
8
2

2
3
/
4

F
J
I
C

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

3
8

6
1
1
1
2
2

1
2

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0
0

x
9
/
1
6

N
P
T

M
a
l
e

E
l
b
o
w

8
1

6
1
8
3
1
1

2
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

U
n
i
o
n

T
e
e

3
9

6
1
1
1
2
7 4

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r 8
3

6
1
8
5
2
0

1
1
/
4

M
N
P
T

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

R
u
n

T
e
e

4
0

6
1
1
1
4
51

1
/
2

N
P
T

x
9
0
0

x
3
/
4

N
P
T

M
a
l
e

E
l
b
o
w84

7
1
4
5
6
0

3
1

N
P
T

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

4
1

6
1
0
3
0
01

.
3
/
4

N
P
T

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

8
5

6
1
8
3
2
7

2
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
3
/
4

M
8
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

4
2

6
1
1
2
0
4 6

0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
7
8
.
0

8
6

6
1
8
3
0
2

4
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

4
3

6
1
1
2
0
6 2

0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
6
6
.
0

8
7

6
1
5
5
7
1

4
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
U
B
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y
-
R
e
a
r

L
e
g
s

8
8

6
1
8
4
9
6

2
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
4
5

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

0'
-

59
-



@
--

I--©

~
~

~

I'l
~

~

~

'C
IJ

§9
I

41

4
.

vr
38

'11

!rI

~
7

@
C

f
@

--L

K
Y

@

0
@

~
-@

-
L

.......c;

:>
--

~

~

...I>
-..

@
-

~I
'

~

~
~

/'
I

0
@

-
-@

@

@
1

f-@
r---=

t
,

@
@

~
i
D

@
-

~

I
"'

~

I

I~
~

(7).
:r\..

~
I

~~e-

I
1.1

T
C

if
1O

(7~~
-

T
V

ff
~

®
I~

~

-'/'®
@

-
~

I
~

~-
~

®
-

@
-

,-[
®

-

""
~

78~

49
9Q

@
-

~

~
~
1

1J

@
"~

-®

I

I~

~
•..

.
~

®
:

@
:»~

:@
-

~
.-----

®
~

~

@
-

@
-@

-@
I~

C
£

[-@
~

9
@

- <
3

I~
,~

~
@

-
~~

br
~

~
.~

(

Q
3..98

.:J'\@
----&

~J
iz.I~3IU

/l'
I

9'1)

~

G
il

(I;L(IiiL
-~

y

~rt~~
~

~
"/,(r;1v:,

r
~

G
j>

'@
t~~!:!)~

~
~
\

~
~

@
••.

-
60

-

--
-

-----_
..--_.

__
..-

-
--

-
-'------~-------~-----_.----

-
..--------

----

v

.'



1
9
8
3

8
2
4
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

T
W
O
-
W
H
E
E
L

D
R
I
V
E

W
I
T
H

A
G
I
T
A
T
I
O
N

U
R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.
-
4
9
8
1
2
7

R
e
f
.

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

R
e
q
.

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

R
e
f
.

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

R
e
q
.

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

1

6
0
6
8
4
4
1

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

S
e
r
i
e
s

2
3

P
u
m
p

A
-
M
o
u
n
t
4
9

6
1
4
5
4
6

1
0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
1
5
.
0

2
6
1
0
0
3
0 2

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

3
5
0

6
1
4
5
4
7

1
0
8
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
4
4
.
0

3

6
1
0
3
7
7
1

C
e
s
s
n
a

A
u
x
i
l
a
r
y

P
u
m
p

1
.
2
4

i
n
.

5
1

6
1
4
5
4
8

1
0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
2
0
.
0

4

6
1
5
0
0
3
1

L
a
r
g
e

M
a
n
i
f
o
l

d
5
2

6
1
4
5
4
9

1
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
4
0
.
0

5
6
1
8
0
8
8
1

O
i
l

C
o
o
l
e
r

5
3

6
1
5
5
6
8

1
R
H

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

6

6
9
0
2
4
9
1

H
y
p
r
o

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

P
u
m
p

5
4

6
1
5
5
6
9

1
L
H

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c
·
T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

7
6
0
6
8
1
8
1

F
l
o
w
"
C
o
n
t
r
o
l

0
-
1
6

F
C
R
5
1

w
/
R
e
l
i
e
f

5
5

6
1
5
4
7
4

1
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
~
0
6
F
J
X
4
5
-
9
0
.
0

8

6
1
0
3
0
7
1

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

B
G
5
3

5
6

6
1
5
5
9
0

1
1
0
R
L
B
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
6
6
.
0

9

6
0
6
5
8
52

C
e
s
s
n
a

3
-
S
p
o
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

3
5
7

6
1
5
4
4
2

2
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
5
5
.
0

1
0

·
6
1
0
3
1
8
1

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

M
o
t
o
r

6
.
2

i
n
.

5
8

6
1
5
4
4
9

1
0
6
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
~
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
2
6
.
0

1
1

6
0
5
6
0
11

G
r
e
s
e
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

1
0

M
i
c
r
o
n

4
0

G
P
M

5
9

6
1
0
3
0
5

1
3
/
4

N
P
T
-
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

1
2

7
6
0
0
9
71

H
y
d
r
a
u
l

i
c

O
i
l

-
T
a
n
k

6
0

6
1
6
0
2
8

1
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
4
6
.
0

1
3

6
2
0
4
9
9 2

L
i
f
~
:
C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

6
1

6
J
6
0
2
6
_

3
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
£
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
3
7
.
0

1
4

6
2
0
0
5
24
.

F
o
l
d

&
L
e
v
e
l

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

2
i
n
.

·
6
2
6
1
6
0
4
2

1
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
3
.
0

1
5

6
2
0
1
4
5 2

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

A
s
s
,
e
m
b
l
y

1
.
5

x
6
.
0

6
3
6
1
5
4
6
5

2
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
3
5
.
0

1
6

6
0
5
6
0
0

'
1

M
i
c
h
i
g
a
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

6
4

6
1
6
0
5
6

2
0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
3
2
.
0

1
7

6
0
5
6
0
3 2

L
i
n
e

D
i
f
f
u
s
e
r

6
5

6
1
8
0
9
0

1
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1

M
N
P
T

A
d
a
p
t
e
r

1
8

6
1
1
0
5
11

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

C
a
p

3
/
4

N
P
T

5
L
b
.

,
6
6

6
1
8
1
0
9

4
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
8

M
J
I
C

1
9

6
1
4
4
5
31

D
i
p
s
t
i
c
k

8
i
n
.

6
7
,

6
1
8
1
1
9

5
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
&

E
l
b
o
w

2
0

5
0
1
1
0
2 1

1
/
4

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

6
8

6
1
8
1
2
6

4
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
0
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
3
7

C
o
n
n
.

2
1

5
0
3
0
0
0
.

1
1
/
2

N
P
T

t
o

1
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g 6
9

.
6
1
8
1
3
8

1
.

1
N
P
T

x
9
0

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

2
2

5
0
5
2
0
31

1
N
P
T

x
4

i
n
.

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

7
0

6
1
4
3
6
8

1
0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
~
X
-
6
0
.
0

2
3

5
0
4
7
0
2 2
'

3
/
4

C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e
-
-

7
1

6
1
8
1
7
8

4
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1

5
/
1
6

J
I
C

C
o
n
n
.

2
4

5
0
4
9
5
52

3
/
4

P
i
p
e

T
e
e

7
2

6
1
8
1
8
3

1
1

7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

2
5

6
1
8
3
3
6 1

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

t
o

1
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

7
3

.
6
1
8
3
1
1

1
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

U
n
i
o
n
,

T
e
e

2
6

6
1
0
3
0
0 1

3
/
4

N
P
T

x
J
/
4

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

7
4

,
7
1
5
6
6
4

1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

2
7

5
0
5
2
0
02

1
N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

-
7
5

.
.
.
.
.

6
1
0
0
4
4

2
B
a
r
n
e
s

A
g
i
t
a
b
o
r

M
o
t
o
r

2
8

6
1
8
4
8
61

9
/
1
6

F
J
I
C
·
S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n

T
e
e

7
6

6
1
8
2
4
1

2
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

2
9

6
1
1
1
4
14

1
2
T
W
M
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
M
J
-
5
3
.
0

7
7

6
1
8
3
1
0

-
2
'

7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
8

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

3
0

5
0
5
3
0
04

1
N
P
T

x
9
0
0

E
l
B
o
W

7
8

6
1
8
4
2
5

5
9
/
1
6

M
O
R
'
x

4
5

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

'J
3
1

5
0
6
4
1
02

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

7
9

6
1
8
4
4
0

3
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

L
o
n
g

3
2

6
1
1
2
1
01

4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
5
6
.
0

8
0

6
1
8
4
8
2
-

3
3
/
4

F
J
I
C

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

3
3

6
0
1
2
5
51

1
i
n
.

2
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

x
1
0
4
.
0

8
i

6
1
1
1
2
6

1
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

3
4

6
0
1
2
5
6 2

1
i
n
.

2
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

x
3
1
.
0

8
3

6
1
8
5
2
0

1
1
/
4

M
N
P
T

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

R
u
n

T
e
e

3
5

6
1
0
1
8
52

9
/
1
6

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

.
8
4

7
1
4
5
6
0

3
1

N
P
T

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

3
6

6
1
0
1
8
6 2

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

P
l
u
g
·

8
5
-

6
1
5
4
4
5
.

1
'1J6£li

8S
rd)(

8sr8x-185.oQ
B

C
2.A

,·gft'lP-
-<

-
3
7

6
1
0
1
9
35

3
/
8

N
P
T

B
u
l
k
~
e
a
d

B
r
a
n
c
h

T
e
e

8
6

6
1
8
3
0
2

4
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

3
8

6
1
1
1
2
2

1
2

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
9
/
i
6

N
P
T

M
a
l
e

E
l
b
o
w

8
7

6
1
5
5
7
1

4
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
U
B
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y
-
R
e
a
r

L
e
g
s

3
9

6
1
1
1
2
7 4

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r 8
8

6
1
8
4
9
6

2
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
4
5

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

4
0

6
1
1
1
4
51

1
/
2

N
P
T

x
9
0
0

x
3
/
4

N
P
T

M
a
l
e

E
l
b
o
w89

6
1
5
4
5
6

1
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
3
7
.
0

4
1

6
1
0
3
0
01

3
/
4

N
P
T

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

9
0

6
1
8
4
5
1

1
3
/
4

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n

T
e
e

4
2

6
1
1
2
0
4 6

0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
7
8
.
0

9
1
-

6
1
5
4
5
4

1
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
4
1
.
0

4
3

6
1
1
2
0
62

0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
6
6
.
0

9
2

6
1
5
4
7
3

1
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
8
.
0

4
4

6
1
5
3
4
31

0
6
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
9
6
.
0

9
3

6
0
6
8
2
7

1
F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

0
-
3

G
P
M

7
/
8

P
o
r
t
s

4
5

6
1
4
0
9
84

0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
2
0
1
.
0

9
4

6
1
5
4
7
5

1
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
4
5
-
7
8
.
0

4
6

6
1
4
1
5
44

..
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
2
2
1
.
0

9
6

5
0
5
2
1
3

2
1

N
P
T

t
o

3
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

4
7

6
1
4
3
6
5

.
4

R
e
s
t
r
i
c
t
o
r

E
l

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

.
0
4
2

D
i
a
.
9
7

5
0
4
2
1
0 1

3
/
4

N
P
T

t
o

1
/
2

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

4
8

6
1
4
3
8
21

0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
4
0
.
0

9
8

6
1
8
3
2
7

2
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

.J
.

..•.
61

-



j

.81)-1
~!

62



1
9
8
3

8
2
4
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

F
O
U
R
-
W
H
E
E
L

D
R
I
V
E

W
I
T
H
O
U
T

A
G
I
T
A
T
I
O
N

R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.
-
4
9
8
1
2
5

R
e
f
.

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

R
e
q
.

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

R
e
f
.

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

R
e
q
.

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

I
1

6
0
6
8
4
4
1

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

S
e
r
i
e
s

2
3

P
u
m
p

A
-
M
o
u
n
t
5
5

6
1
4
4
2
5

1
0
8
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
3
2
.
0

I

i
2

6
1
0
0
3
0
2

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

S
e
r
i
e
s

1
8
5
6

6
1
5
5
9
0

1
1
0
R
L
B
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
6
6
.
0

3
6
1
0
3
7
7
1

C
e
s
s
n
a

A
u
x
i
l
a
r
y

P
u
m
p

1
.
2
4

i
n
.

5
7

6
1
5
4
4
2

2
0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
5
5
.
0

[
4

6
1
5
0
0
3
1

L
a
r
g
e

M
a
n
i
f
o
1
d

5
8

6
1
5
4
4
9

1
0
6
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
g
6
F
J
X
-
1
2
6
.
0

5
6
1
8
0
8
8
1

O
i
l

C
o
o
1
e
r

5
9

6
1
8
1
1
5

2
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

r

6
6
9
0
2
4
9
1

H
y
p
r
o

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

P
u
m
p

6
0

6
1
6
0
2
8

1
0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
4
6
.
0

7

6
0
6
8
1
8
1

F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

0
-
1
6

F
C
R
5
1

w
l
R
e
l
i
e
f

6
1

6
1
6
0
2
6

3
0
4
C
I
T
~
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
3
7
.
0

8

6
1
0
3
0
7
1

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

B
G
5
3

6
2

6
1
6
0
4
2

1
0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
3
.
0

9

6
0
6
5
8
5

'
2

C
e
s
s
n
a

3
-
S
p
o
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

3
6
3

6
1
5
4
6
5

2
0
6
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
3
5

.
,
0

1
0

6
1
0
3
1
81

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

M
o
t
o
r

6
.
2

i
n
.

6
4

6
1
6
0
5
6

2
0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
3
2
.
0

1
1

6
0
5
6
0
11

G
r
e
s
e
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

1
0

M
i
c
r
o
n

4
0

G
P
M

6
5

6
1
8
0
9
0

1
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1

M
N
P
T

A
d
a
p
t
e
r

1
2

7
6
0
0
9
71

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

O
i
l

T
a
n
k

6
6

6
1
8
1
0
9

'
4

3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
8

r
~
J
I
C

1
3

6
2
0
4
9
92

L
i
f
t

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

6
7

6
1
8
1
1
9

3
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6
'

M
J
I
&

E
l
b
o
w

1
4

6
2
0
0
5
2 4

F
o
l
d

&
L
e
v
e
l

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

2
i
n
.

6
'
8

6
1
8
1
2
6

5
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

~
1
J
I
C
x

3
7

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

1
5

6
2
0
1
4
5 2

S
t
e
e
t
i
n
~

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

1
.
5

x
6
.
0

.
6
9
6
1
8
1
3
8

1
1

N
P
T

x
9
0
0

6
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

1
6

6
0
5
6
0
01

M
i
c
h
i
g
a
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

7
0

6
1
0
3
0
5

1
3
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

1
7

6
0
5
6
0
32

L
i
n
e

D
i
f
f
u
s
e
r

!
7
1

6
1
8
1
7
8

4
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
0
9
0
0

x
1

5
/
1
6

J
I
C

C
o
n
n
.

1
8

6
1
1
0
5
1

"
I

~Pr
e
s
s
u
~
e

C
a
p

3
/
4

N
P
T

5
L
b
.

7
2

6
1
8
1
8
3

4
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
3
/
4
~
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

1
9

6
1
4
4
5
31

D
i
p
s
t
i
c
k

8
i
n
.

7
3

6
1
4
3
6
8

1
0
8
C
l
t
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
6
0
.
0

2
0

.
5
0
1
1
0
2
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

7
4

7
1
5
6
6
4

1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
~
r
b

2
1

5
0
3
0
0
01

1
/
2

N
P
T

t
o

1
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g 7
5

6
1
8
3
1
4

1
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

x
3
6
4

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

2
2

5
0
5
2
0
3
"
I

1
N
P
T

x
4

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e
:

7
6

6
1
8
2
4
1

4
"

.
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

2
3

5
0
4
7
0
22

C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

7
7

6
1
8
3
1
0

2
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
8
.
M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

2
4

5
0
4
9
5
52

3
/
4

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

T
e
e

7
8
'

6
1
8
4
2
5

5
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
4
5

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

2
5

6
1
8
3
3
61

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

t
o

1
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

7
9

6
1
8
4
4
0

2
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

L
o
n
g

2
6

6
1
0
3
0
0 1

3
/
4

N
P
T

x
~
/
4

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

8
0

6
1
8
4
8
2

2
3
/
4

F
J
I
C

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

2
7

5
0
5
2
0
0

'
2

1
N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

8
1

6
1
8
3
1
1

2
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

U
n
i
o
n

T
e
e

2
8

6
1
5
4
5
0 2

0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
4
5
-
1
1
2
.
0

8
3

6
1
8
5
2
0

1
1
/
4

M
N
P
T

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

R
u
n

T
e
e

2
9

6
1
1
1
4
1 4

1
2
T
W
M
-
1
2
F
J
B
-
1
2
M
J
-
5
3
.
0

8
4

7
1
4
5
6
0

3
1

N
P
T

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

3
0

5
0
5
3
0
04

1
N
P
T

x
9
0

E
l
B
O
W

8
5
'

6
1
5
4
7
3

1
0
6
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
~
X
-
1
8
.
0

U
.
3
1

5
0
6
4
1
0

2
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

E
l
b
o
w

8
6

6
1
8
3
0
2

4
1

5
/
1
6

~
1
0
R
x

9
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

~
,
1
J
I
C

3
2

6
1
5
4
2
62

0
8
T
W
M
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
1
4
.
0

8
7

6
1
5
5
7
1

4
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
s
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y
-
R
e
a
r

L
e
g
s

3
3

6
0
1
2
5
51

1
i
n
.

2
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

x
1
0
4
.
0

8
8
.

6
1
8
4
9
6

2
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
4
5
"

x
9
/
1
6

r
,
1
J
I
C
E
l
b
o
w

3
4

6
0
1
2
5
6 2

1
i
n
.

2
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

x
3
1
.
0 ,

8
9 61
8
1
1
4

1
7
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
0

e
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

3
5

6
1
0
1
8
5 2

9
/
1
6

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

9
0

6
1
8
2
4
8

2
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

3
6

6
1
5
4
2
7 2

0
8
T
W
M
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
7
.
0

9
1

6
1
5
5
8
9

2
0
8
T
W
M
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
6
.
0

3
7

6
1
0
1
9
3 5

3
/
8

N
P
T

B
u
l
k
~
e
a
d

B
r
a
n
c
h

T
e
~
;

.
:

9
2

6
1
4
0
7
6

1
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
1
9
.
0
·

3
8

6
1
1
1
2
2

1
2

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

N
P
T

M
a
l
e
'
E
l
b
o
w

9
3

6
1
8
3
0
1

2
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
7
/
8

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

3
9

6
1
1
1
2
73

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r 9
4

6
1
8
3
3
3

2
7
/
8

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n

T
e
e

4
0

6
1
1
1
4
51

1
/
2

N
P
T

x
9
0
0

x
3
/
4

N
P
T

M
a
l
e

E
l
b
o
w95

6
1
8
1
3
2

2
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

t
o

7
6
8

F
O
R

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

4
1

6
1
0
3
0
01

3
/
4

N
P
T

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

9
6

6
1
8
5
3
5

2
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

4
2

6
1
1
2
0
46

0
4
C
l
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
'
7
8
.

0
'

9
7

6
0
6
0
0
3

1
4
-
W
h
e
e
l

D
r
i
v
e

S
e
l
e
c
t
o
r

V
a
l
v
e

4
3

6
1
1
2
0
6 2

0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
6
6
.
0

9
8

6
1
1
1
2
6

2
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

4
4

6
1
5
3
4
3 1

0
6
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
9
6
.
0

9
9

6
1
4
1
9
8

1
4
-
W
h
e
e
l

D
r
i
v
e

U
-
T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

4
5

6
1
4
0
9
84

0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
2
0
1
.
0

1
0
0

6
1
8
2
8
7

1
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

T
e
e

4
6

6
1
4
1
5
44

0
4
C
1
t
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
2
2
1
.
0
'

1
0
1

6
1
0
0
2
9

2
S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

S
e
r
i
e
s

1
5

W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

4
7

6
1
4
3
6
5 4

R
e
s
t
r
i
c
t
o
r

E
l

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

.
0
4
2

D
i
a
. 1
0
2

6
1
1
1
2
5

2
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

4
8

6
1
4
3
8
21

0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
4
0
.
0

1
0
3

6
1
0
0
2
8

1
F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

1
6

G
P
M

4
9

6
1
4
5
4
61

0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
1
5
.
0

1
0
4

6
1
8
2
7
9

1
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

5
0

6
1
4
5
4
7 1

0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
4
4
.
0

1
0
5

6
1
8
4
5
1

1
3
/
4

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n

T
e
e

5
1

6
1
4
5
4
81

0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
2
0
.
0

1
0
6
.

6
1
1
1
2
7

"
2

1
1
/
1
6

'
M
O
R

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

5
2

6
1
4
5
4
9 1

0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
4
0
.
0

1
0
7

'
5
0
5
2
1
3

2
1

N
P
T

t
o

3
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

5
3

6
1
5
5
6
81

R
H

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

1
0
8

5
0
4
2
1
0

1
3
i
4

N
P
T

t
o

1
/
2

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

5
4

6
1
5
5
6
91

L
H

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

1
0
9

6
1
8
3
2
7

2
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

-
63

-

,J



I
I

f
i

!
I

J
~!

I
I

I
I

'

I~I

-
64

-

I
!

!
I

I

~

II

I':\,II'I:I!IIII:I'IIil!i

·~
·I



1
9
8
3

8
2
4
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

F
O
U
R
-
W
H
E
E
L

D
R
I
V
E

W
I
T
H

A
G
I
T
A
T
I
O
N

L
J

,.
R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.
-
4
9
8
1
2
6

R
e
f
.

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

R
e
q
.

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

R
e
f
.

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

R
e
q
.

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

1

6
0
6
8
4
4
1

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

S
e
r
i
e
s

2
3

P
u
m
p

A
-
M
o
u
n
t
5
8

6
1
5
4
4
9

1
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
g
6
F
J
X
-
1
2
6
.
0

2
6
1
0
0
3
02

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

3
5
9

6
1
8
1
1
5

2
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

3

6
1
0
3
7
7
1

C
e
s
s
n
a

A
u
x
i
l
a
r
y

P
u
m
p

1
.
2
4

i
n
.

6
0

6
1
6
0
2
8

1
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
4
6
.
0

4

6
1
5
0
0
3
1

L
a
r
g
e

r
~
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

6
1

6
1
6
0
2
6

3
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
3
7
.
0

5
6
1
8
0
8
8
1

O
i
l

C
o
o
1
e
r

6
2

6
1
6
0
4
2

1
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
3
.
0

6

6
9
0
2
4
9
1

H
y
p
r
o

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

P
u
m
p
~

6
3

6
1
5
4
6
5

2
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
3
5
.
0

7

6
0
6
8
1
8
1

F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

0
-
1
6

F
C
R
5
1

w
/
R
e
l
i
e
f

6
4

6
1
6
0
5
6

2
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
:
0
6
F
J
X
-
3
2
.
0

8

6
1
0
3
0
7
1

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

B
G
5
3

6
5

6
1
8
0
9
0

1
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1

M
N
P
T

A
d
a
p
t
e
r

9

6
0
6
5
8
52

C
e
s
s
n
a

3
-
S
p
o
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

3
6
6

6
1
8
1
0
9

4
.
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
8

M
J
I
C

1
0

6
1
0
3
1
8 1

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

M
o
t
o
r

6
.
2

i
n
.

6
7

6
1
8
1
1
9

5
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
B

E
l
b
o
w

1
1

6
0
5
6
0
11

G
r
e
s
e
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

1
0

M
i
c
r
o
n

4
0

G
P
M

6
8

6
1
8
1
2
6

4
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
3
7

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

1
2

7
6
0
0
9
71

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

O
i
l

T
a
n
k

6
9

6
1
8
1
3
8

1
1

N
P
T

x
9
0
0

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

1
3

6
2
0
4
9
92

L
i
f
t

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

7
0

6
1
4
3
6
8

1
0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
~
X
-
6
0
.
0

1
4

6
2
0
0
5
24

F
o
l
d

&
L
e
v
e
l

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

2
i
n
.

7
1

6
1
8
1
7
8

4
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1

5
/
1
6

J
I
C

C
o
n
n
.

1
5

6
2
0
1
4
5 2

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

1
.
5

x
6
.
0

7
2

6
1
8
1
8
3

1
1

7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

1
6

6
0
5
6
0
0 1

M
i
c
h
i
g
a
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

7
4

7
1
5
6
6
4

1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

1
7

6
0
5
6
0
32

L
i
n
e

D
i
f
f
u
s
e
r

7
5

6
1
8
3
1
1

3
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

U
n
i
8
n

T
e
e

"
1
8

6
1
1
0
5
11

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

C
a
p

3
/
4

N
P
T

5
L
b
.

7
6

6
1
8
2
4
1

4
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

1
9

6
1
4
4
5
3 1

D
i
p
s
t
i
c
k

8
i
n
.

7
7

6
1
8
3
1
0

.
2

7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
8

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

2
0

5
0
1
1
0
21

1
/
4

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

7
8

6
1
8
4
2
5

5
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
4
5

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

2
1

5
0
3
0
0
01

1
/
2

N
P
T

x
1
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g
7
9

.
6
1
8
4
4
0

3
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

L
o
n
g

2
2

5
0
5
2
0
31

1
N
P
T

x
4

i
n
.

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

8
0

6
1
8
4
8
2

3
3
/
4

F
J
I
C

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

2
3

5
0
4
7
0
22

C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

8
3

6
1
8
5
2
0

1
1
/
4

M
N
P
T

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

R
u
n

T
e
e

2
4

5
0
4
9
5
5 2

3
/
4

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

T
e
e

8
4

7
1
4
5
6
0

3
1

N
P
T

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

2
5

6
1
8
3
3
6 1

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

t
o

1
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

8
5

6
1
5
4
7
3

3
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
~
X
-
1
8
.
0

.
2
6

6
1
0
3
0
0 1

3
/
4

N
P
T

x
~
/
4

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

8
6

6
1
8
3
0
2

4
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

2
7

5
0
5
2
0
02

1
N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

8
7

6
1
5
5
7
1

4
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
U
B
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y
-
R
e
a
r

L
e
g
s

2
8

6
1
5
4
5
02

0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
4
5
-
1
1
2
.
0

8
8

6
1
8
4
9
6

2
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
4
5

O
X

9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

I
2
9

6
1
1
1
4
1 4

1
2
T
W
M
-
1
2
F
J
~
-
1
2
M
J
-
5
3
.
0

8
9

6
1
8
1
1
4

1
7
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

6
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

3
0

5
0
5
3
0
04

1
N
P
T

x
9
0

E
l
B
o
W

9
0

6
1
8
2
4
8

2
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
1
C

E
l
b
o
w

~

U
3
1

5
0
6
4
1
0 2

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

E
l
b
o
w

9
1

6
1
5
5
8
9

2
0
8
T
W
M
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
6
.
0

3
2

6
1
5
4
2
6 2

0
8
T
W
M
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
1
4
.
0

9
2

6
1
4
0
7
6

1
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
~
1
1
9
.
0

3
3

6
0
1
2
5
51

1
i
n
.

2
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

x
1
0
4
.
0

9
3

6
1
8
3
0
1

2
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

,
x
7
/
8

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

3
4

6
0
1
2
5
62

1
i
n
.

2
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

x
3
1
.
0

9
4

6
1
8
3
3
3

2
7
/
8

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n

T
e
e

3
5

6
1
0
1
8
5 2

9
/
1
6

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

9
5

6
1
8
1
3
2

2
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

t
o

7
6
8

F
O
R

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

3
6

6
1
5
4
2
7 2

0
8
T
W
M
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
7
.
0

9
6

6
1
8
5
3
5

2
1
'
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

3
7

6
1
0
1
9
3 6

3
/
8
N
P
R

B
u
l
k
~
e
a
d

B
r
a
n
c
h

T
e
e

9
7

6
0
6
0
0
3

1
4
-
W
h
e
e
l

D
r
i
v
e

S
e
l
e
c
t
o
r

V
a
l
v
e

3
8

6
1
1
1
2
2

1
2

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

N
P
T

M
a
l
e

E
l
b
o
w

9
8

6
1
1
1
2
6

2
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

3
9

6
1
1
1
2
7 3

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
o
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r 9
9

6
1
4
1
9
8

1
4
-
W
h
e
e
l

D
r
i
v
e

U
-
T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

4
0

6
1
1
1
4
51

1
/
2

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

N
P
T

M
a
l
e

E
l
b
o
w

1
0
0

6
1
8
2
8
7

1
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

T
e
e

4
1

6
1
0
3
0
01

3
/
4

N
P
T

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

1
0
1

6
1
0
0
2
9

2
S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

S
e
r
i
e
s

1
5

W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

4
2

6
1
1
2
0
4 6

0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
7
8
.
0

1
0
2

6
1
1
1
2
5

2
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

4
3

6
1
1
2
0
6 2

0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
6
6
.
0

1
0
3

6
1
0
0
2
8

1
F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

1
6

G
P
M

4
4

6
1
5
3
4
31

0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
9
6
.
0

1
0
4

6
1
8
2
7
9

1
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

4
5

6
1
4
0
9
84

0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
2
0
1
.
0

1
0
5

6
1
8
4
5
1

2
3
/
4

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n

T
e
e

4
6

6
1
4
1
5
4 4

0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
2
2
1
.
0

1
0
6

6
1
5
4
7
4

1
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
4
5
~
9
0
.
0

4
7

6
1
4
2
6
5 4

R
e
s
t
r
i
c
t
o
r

E
l

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

.
0
4
2

D
i
a
. 1
0
7

6
1
5
4
7
5

1
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
4
5
-
7
8
.
0

4
8

6
1
4
3
8
21

0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
4
0
.
0

1
0
8

6
0
6
8
2
7

1
F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

0
-
3

G
P
M

7
/
8

P
o
r
t
s

4
9

6
1
4
5
4
61

0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
1
5
.
0

1
0
9

6
1
5
4
5
6

1
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
3
7
.
0

5
0

6
1
4
5
4
7 1

0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
4
4
.
0

1
1
0

6
1
5
4
5
5

1
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
8
5
.
0

5
1

6
1
4
5
4
8 1

0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
2
0
.
0

1
1
1

6
1
5
4
5
4

1
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
4
7
.
0

5
2

6
1
4
5
4
9

.
1

0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
4
0
~
0

1
1
2

6
1
0
0
4
4

2
B
a
r
n
e
s

A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r

M
o
t
o
r

5
3

6
1
5
5
6
81

R
H

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

1
1
3

6
1
1
1
2
7

2
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

5
4

6
1
5
5
6
9 1

L
H

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

1
1
4

5
0
5
2
1
3

2
1

N
P
T

t
o

3
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

5
5

6
1
4
4
2
51

0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
3
2
.
0

1
1
5

5
0
4
2
1
0

1
3
/
4

N
P
T

t
o

1
/
2

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

5
6

6
1
5
5
9
0 1

1
0
R
L
B
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
6
6
.
0

1
1
6

6
1
8
3
2
7

2
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
3
/
~

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

5
7

6
1
5
4
4
2 2

0
4
C
l
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
5
5
.

0
1
1
7

6
1
0
3
0
5

1
3
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

,

-
65

-

,
-----'

.



,':()LU
T

/O
N

S
O

LE
N

nlD
V

A
LV

E
';

~
-rB

LA
C

K

W
IP

E
R

291294·
:::;nLE

N
O

ID
V

A
LV

E
H

A
R

N
E

S
,~

F
U

E
L

S
E

N
D

E
R

O
R

A
N

G
E

R
T

.
F

R
O

N
T

H
E

A
D

LIG
H

T
R

T
.

'vV
(W

K
IIG

H
T

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
.

LIN
D

F
O

U
R

W
A

Y
F

LA
S

H
E

R
U

N
IT

F
L

A
S

H
E

R
S

W
IT

C
H

A
IR

C
O

N
D

IT
iO

N
E

R
B

LO
W

E
R

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
W

IR
E

:J
I-F

A
C

T
O

R
Y

W
IR

E
12

G
A

.
B

LA
C

K
W

I
14

G
A

.
B

LA
C

K
W

I
W

H
IT

E
S

T
R

IP
E

R
E

D
S

T
R

IP
E

A
IC

B
R

E
A

K
E

R
S

W
IT

C
H

B
R

O
W

N

291092
-

C
A

B
W

IR
E

hA
R

N
E

S
S

BC

291091
-

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

L
H

A
R

N
E

S
S

B
LU

E

G
R

E
E

N

LT
.

R
E

A
R

W
O

R
K

LIG
H

T
R

T
.

R
E

A
R

W
O

R
K

L
IG

H
T

R
T

.
F

LA
S

H
.

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

L

A
L

T
E

R
N

A
T

O
R

Y
E

LLO
W

29//30
·M

A
IN

W
IR

E
H

A
R

N
E

S
S

N
O

T
E

:
T

H
E

S
E

W
IR

E
S

C
O

N
N

E
C

T
T

O
R

E
A

R

~
F

LA
S

H
E

R
S

O
N

M
O

D
E

LS
T

H
A

T
00

f
roT

H
A

V
E

A
C

A
B

.

DE

W
H

IT
E

(7fJLA
C

K
~

S
P

E
E

D
O

M
E

T
E

R
S

E
N

D
E

R

R
IG

H
T

R
E

A
R

T
A

ILG
'LiG

H
T

-
T

U
R

N
S

IG
N

A
L~-!H

T
A

C
H

O
M

E
T

E
R

S
E

N
D

E
R

LE
F

T
R

E
A

R
T

A
IL

LlG
I-f

T
·

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

L

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
B

R
O

W
N

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
R

E
D

12
V

O
L

T
N

E
G

A
T

IV
E

G
R

O
U

N
D

B
R

O
W

N

B
LA

C
K

S
T

R
IP

E

6
6

B
R

O
W

N

G
F

A
C

T
nR

Y
B

R
O

W
N

F



'U

BF

B
LA

C
K

R
H

N

B
LU

E

1R
O

W
N

R
E

D
Y

E
LLO

W

I

O
R

A
N

G
E

---I
I

B
LU

EG
fifE

N
_

R
E

D
S

T
R

IP
E

I
'

B
R

O
W

N
S

T
R

IP
E

N
O

T
E

.'
T

H
E

S
E

W
IR

E
S

C
O

N
N

E
C

T
T

O
!

I

T
H

E
R

E
D

A
N

D
B

R
O

W
N

W
IN

E
S

IN
T

H
E

T
U

R
f\'

S
IG

N
A

L
H

A
R

N
E

S
S

O
N

M
O

D
E

LS
T

IIA
T

D
O

N
O

T
H

A
V

E
A

C
A

B
.

29//42
S

P
E

E
D

O
M

E
T

E
R

W
IR

E
A

S
S

Y
.

67

LIG
H

T
S

W
IT

C
H

33
18.9/<

/3<
;

/
~

G
••

"R
.5

~
)(

(..
••

3
2

1
Z

9I1LJ,
l'l

1.I'\u
'-!l.L

I..O
W

)(
8"

31

I
V

~
llo'l

II.J
6P

~
(1.to

D
)(

--J"

30
12.91108

'4
'-'fl.

13L
lA

L
)(

~"
2
9

2
~91

\07
1'-1

&
R

.
B

U
A

E
.

x
3"

2
8

I
z.

9
1

<
./S41<

1
6~

.
x

17/"

2
7

I
291

~
78 10

bA
"

~L
b

>
(

I
Z

"

2
6

1Z
,912.71...

10
L

.A
;'

B
L

lA
L

)(
/•.•..

2
5

I
V

;)
I

~
Lor I~

.:...1\
••

R
U

~
\(

18"

2
4

I
~

914S
3

/0
6~

u
B

LI.A
L

)(
::'3"

23
I

2.912.77
I/,

6A
.

B
_lA

>
_

x;
/'-I

"

2
2

I
~

9112.8
L/S

"
E

A
I\f...R

'.I
~R

8>
_L

21

I
2.90/11

l..::.~o,-",,·~
~

T
P.f\

P

2
0

1~
9/1<

../1
/0

bR
a

w
H

IT
E

..
>

<
13::"

19

I
~

91<
"(Z

.Z
. I~

L.R
.

R
t.\:).

>
<

12."

18
I

2.91<
../84 10../bA

G
R

f_t>
)(

~
.:':;"

17

1~
9'47lD

,(,
G

A
.

R
l.t:>

x
10../"

16

1Z
.91'4l..0

/(,.
bA

•
'i3U

A
.L

)(
/59"

15

2
Z

9
I"'43

14
G

A
.

R
E

..t>
x

10
..

14

I
~

?I<
/<

..j
Z

.II.oG
A

u
Il..L

C
I

)(~
..

13

2
~

9'4<
./

1
1'-1

bl=
l.

G
R

l.E
.1l..

x
9"

12

f
2.91440

/(,.
L.R

.
R

~1::I
>

<
.u,

/I

I
Z

9ILll.1
If.,

G
R

.
&

9t.U
1..

)(
u,"

10

I
2,9/1<

10
/1.0

.:.1'1.
c.)H

tT
L

)(
u.

"
9

I

2:.91
\39 /1...t"A

.
1.)fIlT

~
"

I/,
..

B
I

2.91138I&
,

u~.
,,)H

\,L
x

10
"

7
I

Z
.91137

/4
bR

.
'G

LU
t.

>
(

1.0"

6
I

2.9113101'1
bA

.
'(.\\A

l.
X

12."

5
I

~
9113S

1<
1

L
,A

.
t.JH

IT
£.

x
s"

4
2

291134
/4/

G
A

.
"B

L~
C

\<
.

)(s"
3

I

2:.9//33' 1.IfG
A

.
(",R

L
L

n.
x

s"
2

I

2.9113Z
.

.
1'-/

bl1.
B

L.\A
t..x

5"
---

I
I

291131
1"1

G
A

.
B

lue.
x

/0"

W
IR

IN
G

D
I/IG

R
A

M
-8240

-
G

A
S

498/32



I::JL
W

IP
E

R
M

O
T

O
R

~ ~

291294
.

sri
E

N
O

IV
-V

A
~

~
i.--·iltiIW

r:S
S

F
U

E
L

S
E

N
D

E
R

O
R

A
N

G
E

R
T

.
F

R
O

N
T

H
E

A
D

U
C

,hT
R

I.
W

O
A

'K
L

l(-tiT

L
T

U
R

N
S

IG
N

.
A

N
D

F
O

U
R

W
A

Y
F

LA
S

H
E

R
U

N
IT

F
L

A
S

H
E

R
S

W
IT

C
H

291092
-

C
A

B
W

IR
E

H
A

R
N

E
S

S

-F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
W

IR
E

14
G

A
.

B
LA

C
K

W
I

.
R

E
D

5T
H

IP
E

I1/C
B

R
E

/H
<

E
R

S
W

IT
C

H

291091
-

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

L
H

A
R

N
E

S
S

B
R

O
W

N

BC

G
R

E
E

N

LT
.R

E
A

R
W

O
R

K
L

IG
H

T

B
LA

C
K

R
T

.
R

E
A

R
W

O
R

K
Lf6H

T
R

T
.

F
LA

S
H

.
T

U
R

N
S

IG
N

A
L

A
LT

E
R

N
A

T
0R

29lf44
-M

A
IN

W
IR

E
H

A
R

N
E

5.",

DE

B
LU

E

LE
F

T
R

E
A

R
T

IJIL
LIG

H
T

-
T

U
R

N
51C

,{I,~
IL

E
5!9!!L..fJB

£H
N

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
R

C
D

~f
~

-:;
12

V
O

L
T

N
E

G
A

T
IV

E
G

R
O

U
N

D

8R
011

N

B
LA

C
K

S
T

H
IP

E

68

N
O

T
E

.-
T

H
E

S
E

W
IR

E
S

crW
N

E
C

T
T

0
I~

E
A

H

~
F

LA
S

H
E

R
S

O
N

M
nD

E
LS

T
H

I'.T
on

~
N

O
T

H
A

V
[

A
rA

B
.

F

B
R

(1IhN
F

A
C

T
0f?Y

fj/r(1:1tN
----

-------

G
H

E
E

N
S

T
f-'IP

E
'

F
A

C
T

O
P

Y
R

F
I)

g
H

/',H
T

H
E

A
R

T
A

IL
L/(iH

T
·

T
U

R
N

:...rW
IJ!

,
~~H

/U



L
J

A

B
L
A
C
K

G
R

E
E

N
'fllll:::.
B

LU
E

B
F

{O
W

N
R
E
D

Y
U
J
O
W

•

LIG
H

T
S

W
IT

C
H

u
B

LU
EG

R
E

E
N

R
E

D
S

T
R

IP
E

B
R

O
W

N
S

T
R

IP
E

N
O

T
E

.'
T

H
E

S
E

W
IR

E
S

C
O

N
N

E
C

T
T

O
T

H
E

R
E

D
A

N
D

B
R

O
W

N
W

IR
E

S
IN

T
H

E
T

U
R

N
S

IG
N

A
L

H
A

R
N

E
S

S
O

N
M

O
D

E
LS

T
H

A
T

D
O

N
O

T
H

A
V

E
A

C
A

B
.

F
291/42

S
P

E
E

D
O

M
E

T
E

R
W

IR
E

A
S

S
Y

.

G
R

E
D

G
R

E
E

N
H

W
H

I
T

E

69

3
2

1291<
/.35 It-,

G
It

K
(.!)

~
II'

3/
1

~9'
109,~~

~
.

f
t
.
\
:
)

y
'-I"

C
~

I
~

911C
f8

1<
1

,.
A

0
~L

lA
.E

..
'>

C
-«"

2
5

'2
lo91

10'7
I~

·loA
.

'e.\...v.(.">
<

3"
l.'I

I
~

91/~
'7

ILl
L.~

.
'1L

\...\..o<
..;)

')(8·
~

3
1

2.90051
1lo"

Sol...l.rto\~
c..~

-a
\..l.

zz
1

~900Sl
St.,"

B
A

n-£.R
.~

Q
.~~I....E

..

II
I

l.90"
1 bltou.(\.~
::.T

'R
~

P
12C

I
~

911
'"/110

~F\o
w

H
IT

t...
J(

13S"
19

Z
.9(J..1~

~ 14
<

..~
.

R
.E

.'t)
I(

It"
18

I
Z

9/48'1 1'1
bA

D
R

£.'t:.
)(

l.S
"

I?
I

2911"'/1.. 10
bA

.
(,,~~(.o.)(

110"
16

I
c~

1
I

~
SIl

G
.R

.
~~\:)

x
130"

15
Z

Z
91~

"314
'-'fl.

R
t-'\)

)(
10"

1<
1

I
Z

9/~""Z
.

lID
bA

D
R

.t."b
Ie

9"
132

~9/4J~1
1"/

b
R

.
<

..IU
,t.1l

>
(

9"
1'2

I
z.91l.H

o
N

o
(,

A
.

R
E

..b
K

ID
"

I
I

I

<
:9/~

zllID
lsA

.
~~('E

.11..
>

\
t....

10
I

'l.9//40
IlD

6A
o

w
H

IT
£.

)(
1..

••

9
I

Z
.91139liD

loA
.

w
I(

1'1'£
...

1<
.

11.0"
.

8
I

l.91138 IliD
bA

.
W

K
IT

(.
>

(
10"

7
I

2.9//37
14

loA
.

"2,L
lJ.(..

x
~/

6
I

'Z
.9113fo1"Il."A

.
~

I\.\.E
..

)(
R

'

5
1

Z
.9113S'14/bA

.
t..JH

IT
(..

)(s"
4
2

2.
9//3<

1
I~

<
.:oFt.'e,L~c

I<
.

)(
5"

31

i:.9/13.3 N
bR

.
b~('£

..1\.
x

S"
2

I
19113Z

.
I'll...

Pt.
lklA

.E
..

X
5"

I
I

t91131
I"II~

.
~lJ,A

.L
X

10"

W
IR

IN
G

D
IA

G
R

A
M

...8240
D

IE
S

E
L

498/33



A
/
C

-
A
i
r

C
o
n
d
i
t
i
o
n
e
r

A
D
P
T
R

-
A
d
a
p
t
e
r

A
G
I

-
A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r

A
L
T

-
A
l
t
e
r
n
a
t
o
r

A
S
S
Y

-
A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

B
R
K
T

-
B
r
a
c
k
e
t

D
E
T

-
D
e
t
a
i
1

D
I
S
P
L

-
D
i
s
p
l
a
c
e
m
e
n
t

E
L

-
E
l
b
o
w

E
X
T

-
E
x
t
e
n
s
'
io
Y
)
'

F
L
O

-
F
l
o
w

A
B
B
R
E
V
I
A
T
I
O
N
SM
T

-
M
o
u
n
t

M
T
R

-
M
o
t
o
r

P
I
N

-
P
a
r
t

N
u
m
b
e
r

P
L
T

-
P
l
a
t
e

Q
T
Y

-
Q
u
a
n
t
i
t
y

R
E
D

-
R
e
d
u
c
e
r

R
E
F

-
R
e
f
e
r
e
n
c
e

R
E
S
T

-
R
e
s
t
r
i
c
t
o
r

R
E
Q

-
(
R
e
q
u
i
r
e
d

S
H
F
T

-
S
h
a
f
t

S
O
L

-
S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

u

F
N
P
T

-
F
e
m
a
l
e

N
a
t
i
o
n
a
l

P
i
p
e

T
h
r
e
a
d

F
O
R

-
F
e
m
a
l
e

a
-
r
i
n
g

F
R
T

-
F
r
o
n
t

H
Y
D

-
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

H
Y
D
R
O

-
H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

L
G

-
L
o
n
g

L
W
R

-
L
o
w
e
r

M
J

I
C

-
M

a
1

e
J.

I.
C

.-

M
O
R

-
M
a
l
e

O
-
r
i
n
g

S
T
R
G

-
S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

S
T

-
S
t
r
e
e
t

S
W
I
V

-
S
w
i
v
e
l

U
N
C

-
U
n
i
f
i
e
d

N
a
i
t
o
n
a
l

C
o
u
r
s
e

(
T
h
r
e
a
d
)

U
N
F

-
U
n
i
f
i
e
d

N
a
i
t
o
n
a
l

F
i
n
e

(
T
h
r
e
a
d
)

v
-

V
o
l
t

W
I

-
W
i
t
h

W
H
L

-
W
h
e
e
l

W
L
D

-
.
W
e
l
d
m
e
n
t

-
70

-

t'



lJ

I
N
D
E
X

A

A
d
a
p
t
o
r
,

F
a
n

:
~

6

A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r
,

I
m
p
e

11
e
r

3
6

J
e
t

4
0

S
h
a
f
t

3
6

V
a
r
i
a
b
l
e

F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

3
3

A
i
r

C
1
e
a
n
e
r

'
1
5

B
a
n
d

1
5

C
l
a
m
p

7
Fi

1 ter
15

H
o
s
e

1
5

A
i
r

C
o
n
d
i
t
i
o
n
e
r
,

C
o
m
p
r
e
s
s
o
r

9
C
o
n
d
e
n
s
o
r

9

D
r
y
e
r

~
9

E
v
a
p
o
r
a
t
o
r

2
6

H
o
u
s
i
n
g

M
o
u
n
t

2
6

A
i
r

I
n
t
a
k
e

1
3

T
u
b
e

6,7
,
1
5

A
i
r

S
1
i
d
e

2
6

A
i
r

S
t
a
c
k

C
a
p

;
1
5

A
l
t
e
r
n
a
t
o
r

5
,
6

A
d
j
u
s
t
m
e
n
t

A
r
m

6

B
u

s
hi

n
g

•.....•..................
4

M
o

u
nt

6

S
h
e
a
v
e

6

S
p
a
c
e
r

6
A
n
c
h
o
r
,

R
u
b
b
e
r

H
o
o
k

4
1

A
n
g
l
e
,

C
a
b

K
e
e
p
e
r

2
4

A
r
m
,E
x
t
e
n
s
i
o
n

7

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

1
6
,
1
7

W
i
p
e
r

'
2
4

B

B
a
c
k

P
a
n
e
l

4
1

B
a
l
l

J
o
i
n
t

2
5

B
a
l
l

V
a
l
v
e
~

~
.
.
;

3
7
,
3
9
,
4
0

B
a
n
d
,

,
A
i
r

C
l
e
a
n
e
r

1
5

T
a
n
k

'
'

4
0

B
a
t
t
e
r
y

8
B

o
x

•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
8

C
a

b
1

e
••••••••••••••

'•••••••••••
7

,8

H
o

1
d

D
o
w
n

8

S
u
p
p
o
r
t

'
8

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

~
.
'
,
'.
'
.
'

'
.
1
6
,
3
6

C
o

n
e

•••••••••••••••••••••••••••
16

L
i
n
e
r

6
,
1
7-

71
-

B
e
a
r
i
n
g
,

N
y

1
0

n
4
3

T
a
n
k

G
l
a
n
d

3
6

B
e

1t
4,6,9

B
e
l
t
i
n
g
,

T
a
n

1
5

B
l
a
d
e
,

W
i
p
e
r

2
4

B
r
a
c
e
,

C
a
t
w
a

1
k

4
0

Ste
p

...........•.......•..•..
25

B
r
a
c
k
e
t
,

.

A
/C

D
r
y
e
r

9

E
x
h
a
u
s
t

P
i
p
e

1
4

F
e
e
d
e
r

T
e
e

4
3

R
e
a
r

V
i
e
w

M
i
r
r
o
r

;
2
8

R
u
b
b
e
r

H
o
o
k

1
3
,
4
1

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

C
a
b
l
e
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.

7

.
B
r
a
k
e
'
,

C
a
b

1
e

'
.
1
8
,
2
5

D
i

s
c

•••••••••••••••••••••••••
18

L
e
v
e
r

~
2
5

r
~
ou
n
t
H

u
b

1
8

P
a
d

1
8

R
e
t
a
i
n
e
r

C
l
i
p

1
8

S
e
n
s

0
r

~
'10u

n
t

'
1
8

B
r
e
a
k
-
A
w
a
y

H
i
n
g
e

4
2

B
o
o
m

4
3

B
r
e
a
k
-
A
w
a
y

S
p
r
i
n
g

4
3

H
i
n
g
e

P
i
n

4
2

B
u
s
h
i
n
g
,

A
l
t
e
r
n
a
t
o
r

4

C
1ev

is
43

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

M
o
u
n
t

4
2

C

~

C
a

b
•••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••

24

D
o

0
r

.•.............•......•.•
2

7

G
l
a
s
s

2
4
,
2
7

K
e
e
p
e
r

A
n
g
l
e

~
2
4

R
o
o
f

2
6
,
2
8

R
o
o
f

G
u
s
s
e
t

2
6

C
a
b
l
e
,

.

B
a
t
t
e
r
y

7
,
8

B
r
a
k
e

'
'

1
8
,
2
5

H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

2
5

M
o
u
n
t
,

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

5
S
o

1
e
n
o
i
d

'
4

T
hto

tt
1e

'
25

C
a

no
py

28
D
e
f
l
e
c
t
o
r

S
h
i
e
l
d

2
8

C
a
p
,A
i
r

S
t
a
c
k

1
5

F
u

e
1

..........•..
"

22

'I



C
ap,Pre

s
sure

23
R

ad
iat

0
r

12
R

a
in

'
14

Steering
W

heel
34

.
C

arriage
Pivot

Pin
37,40

C
atw

a
1

k
40

C
essna,

Pum
p

11
3-Spool

V
alve

30
3-Spool

V
alve

M
ount

~
30

C
ha

in,
Safety

~
48

C
h

0
ke

C
on

t
ro

1
29

C
levis,

B
us

h'in
9

."
4

3
H

ook
48

C
lip,

B
rake

R
etainer

18
C

onnector
L

ink
C

lip
30

C
on

sol
e

29
C

ontrol
H

ead
H

ydrostatic
25

C
over,

Front
H

ose
41

Plate,
V

FC
29'

Steering
C

olum
n

~
34

W
ork

L
ight

24,28
C

radle,
Polytank

40
C

rank
Pull

ey
6

.t
ra

p
,

G
u

ide
~

"'
47

Shie
1

d
...•.•..•.•.•.•...••...•..

47

C
ylinder,

Fo
1

d
42,45

L
eve

1
42,45

L
ift

'.'
42,44

M
ount

B
ushing

42
M

ount,
Fold

~
42

Steeri
ng

20

o

D
iffuser

......•....
'

23
D

im
m

er
Sw

itch
25

D
ipstick,

O
il

23
D

isc,B
rake

......•....................
18

Friction
....................•...

25

Speedom
eter

Sensor
..

,
18

D
o

0
r

,
C

a
b

••••••••••••••••••
.;••••••••••

27

C
at

c
h

S
1

ide
27

Panel
Foam

..................•...
27

O
ra

in
C

oc
k

......•..............•....
12

D
ri

ve,
A

I
c

..
~

9

-
72

-

E

E
ngi

ne
4,5,6,7

H
ood

41
H

0
0

d
Pro

p
41

Isola
to

r
4

r~
o

u
nt

-4
,6

O
il

C
ooler

5
Pad

25
E

xhaus
t

Pi
pe

14
F

1
an

9
e

•.........
','..•........•

14
B

racket
~

14
E

xtension,
Slide

Plate
41

E
vaporator,

A
ir

C
onditioner

26

F

Fan,A
daptor

6
Spacer

'
6

Feeder
T

ee
r·1ounting

B
racket.-

43
Fi

11
er

R
ing

7
Filter,A

ir
C

leaner
.............•....

15
E

1
em

e
n

t
23

Gre
s

en
•••..•.•..••.••.•...•.••

23

M
ichigan

23
Flasher

L
ight

24,28
Flasher

Sw
itch

34
Flow

C
ontrol

10
L

ever
33

M
o

u
nt

~
~

33

Flow
D

ivider
32

Foam
27

,28
,35

Fold
C

ylinder
42,45

K
eeper

'.'
42

M
o

u
nt

42

Friction
D

isc
~

..
25

Front
L

eg
16,17

Fuel,G
a

u
9

e
••••••••••••••••••••••••

29

Sender
22

Shut
O

ff
C

onnect
5

Shut
O

ff
Pivot

5
T

an
k

22
Fuse

29
H

o
1

de
r

••••••.••••••••.••••.••
29

G

G
as

C
ap

22
G

asket,
C

harge
Pum

p
11 uG

jI



G
a
s
k
e
t
,

R
e
c
e
i
v
e
r

P
l
a
t
e

2
3

T
a
n
k

L
i
d

3
7

G
a
u
g
e
,

F
u
e

1
...............•••..........

2
9

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

3
8

T
e
m
p
e
r
a
t
u
r
e

2
9

G
l
a
s
s

2
4
,
2
7

G
o
v
e
r
n
o
r

7
C
o
r
i
t
r
o
l
R
o
d

7

~
10 u

nt
7

G
r
e
a
s
e

Z
e
r
k

1
3
,
1
7
,
4
2

G
r
e
s
e
n
,

i

F
i

1
t
e
r

:
2
3

S
e
l
e
c
t
o
r

V
a
l
v
e

3
1

G
r
o
m
m
e
t
,

R
u
b
b
e
r

2
8
,
4
3

G
r
o
u
n
d

S
t
r
a
p

'
5
,8

,
2
5

G
u
s
s
e
t
,

C
a
b

R
o
o
f

2
6

H

H
a
n
d
l
e
,

3
-
S
p
o
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

3
0

H
a
n
d
r
a
i
l
,

E
n
g
i
n
e

H
o
o
d

~
4
1

l
a
d
d
e
r

4
6

H
a
n
g
e
r
,

N
o
z
z
l
e

M
o
u
n
t

T
u
b
e

4
2

H
e
a
t

S
h
i
e
l
d

6
,
1
4

H
i
n
g
e
,

B
r
e
a
k
-
A
w
a
y

4
2

P
i
n
-
B
o
o
m
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

4
2

H
i
t
c
h
,

T
o
w

B
a
r

4
8

H
o
l
d

D
o
w
n
,

B
a
t
t
e
r
y

'
_
.
8

H
o
l
d
e
r
,

F
u
s
e

~
2
9

H
o
o
d
,H
a
n
d
r
a
i
l

4
1

E
n
g
i
n
e

4
1

P
r
o
p
,

E
n
g
i
n
e

4
1

H
o
o
k
,C
1
e
v
i
s

4
8

R
u
b
b
e
r

4
1

H
o
s
e
,A
i
r

C
l
e
a
n
e
r

~
;

1
5

C
o
v
e
r
,

F
r
o
n
t

4
1

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

6

S
h
i
e
l
d
,

F
r
o
n
t

4
1

H
o
u
r

M
e
t
e
r

2
9

H
u
b

1
6

.
B
r
a
k
e

M
o
u
n
t

;
1
8

C
a

p
..•••••••••

~
•••••..••••

~
.••••

16

T
a
p
e
r

l
o
c
k

~
;

·
1
8

T
o
r
q
u
e

1
7
,
1
8

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c
,

.
M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

1
0-

73
-

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c
,

M
o
t
o
r

1
7
,
1
8
,
3
4
,
3
6

O
i
l

T
a
n
k

2
3

R
e
l
i
e
f

V
a
l
v
e

1
0

T
u
b
e

1
0
,
1
8

H
y
p
r
o

P
u
m
p

3
9

H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c
,

C
a

b
1

e
•••.••••••..•••••••••••.•

25

P
u
m
p

1
1

H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

C
o
n
t
r
o
l
,

H
ea

d
••..•••...

~
.••.•••••....•.

25

M
o

u
nt

2
5

I
I
g
n
i
t
i
o
n

S
w
i
t
c
h

2
9

I
m
p
e
l
l
e
r
,

A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r

3
6

I
n
d
i
c
a
t
o
r

L
i
g
h
t

2
9
,
3
4

S
u
n

S
h
i
e
l
d

2
9

I
s
o
l
a
t
o
r
,

E
n
g
i
n
e

4

J

J
e
t

A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r

~
4
0

J
o
i
n
t
,

B
a
l
l

2
5

J
o
u
r
n
a
l

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

l
i
n
e
r

~
.
.
1
6
,
1
7

K

K
e
e
p
e
r
,

A
n
g
l
e
,

F
o
a
m

2
4

N
o
z
z
l
e

T
~
b
e

4
2

P
l
a
t
e
.
:

~
:
i
6
,
1
7
,
1
8

K
n
o
b

2
5
,
2
6
,
3
0
,
3
3
,
3
4
,
3
7

L

L
a
d
d
e
r

4
6

H
a
n
d
r
a
i

1
4
6

L
e
g
,F
r
o
n
t

1
6
,
1
7

R
e

a
r

••••••••••••••••••••••••.
18

l
e
v
e
l

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

4
2
,
4
5

P
i
v
o
t

4
2

P
i
v
o
t

M
o
u
n
t

4
2

l
e
v
e
r
,

.
B
r
a
k
e

2
5

F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o

1
3
3

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

~
2
5

L
i
d
,

S
p
r
a
y

T
a
n
k
.
~

~
3
7

L
;f

ta
rm

42
.M

o
u

nt
42

L
i
f
t

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

~4
2
,
,
4
4

1



Li
g
ht

2
4
,
2
8

B
r
a
c
k
e
t

C
o
v
e
r

2
4
,
2
8

I
n
d
i
c
a
t
o
r

2
9
,
3
4

S
witc

h
••....•••••••••.•..•.••.••

29

L
i
n
e

D
i
f
f
u
s
e
r

2
3

L
i
n
e

S
t
r
a
i
n
e
r

~
3
8

L
i
n
k
,

V
a
l
V
e

H
a
n
d
l
e

3
0

L
o
w
e
r

S
c
r
e
e
n

4
1

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d
,

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

10
M
e
t
e
r
,

H
o
u
r

2
9

M
i
c
h
i
g
a
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

2
3

M
i
c
r
o

S
w
i
t
c
h

2
5

M
i
r
r
o
r
,

R
e
a
r

V
i
e
w

2
4
,
2
8

M
o
t
o
r
,

H
yd

r
au

1ic
36

~
10u

nt
5

,6
M
o
u
n
t
i
n
g

P
l
a
t
e

~
.
.
3
6

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

3
4

W
h
e
e
1

17
,18

l~i
pe

r
24

M
o
u
n
t
,

A
I
C

C
o
m
p
r
e
s
s
o
r

~
9

A
/
C

C
o
n
d
e
n
s
o
r

~
9

A
/
C

H
o
u
s
i
n
g

2
6

.
A
l
t
e
r
n
a
t
o
r

6
B
r
a
k
e

'
. 18

F
o
1
d

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

4
2

F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

3
3

G
O
.
v
e
r
n
o
r

7

H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

C
a
b
l
e

7
H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

2
5

H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

1
0

L
e
v
e
l

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

P
i
v
o
t

4
2

L
i
f
t
a
r
m

4
2

N
o
z
z
l
e

T
u
b
e

;
4
2

O
i
l

C
o
o
l
e
r

12
S
e
a
t

2
5

S
i
g
h
t

G
a
u
g
e

·
4
6

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

S
o
l
e
n
o
i
d

3
8

S
t
a
r
t

S
o
l
e
n
o
i
d

7

~
a
c
h

S
e
n
s
o
r

7
T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

C
a
b
l
e

2
5

T
r
e
a
d

A
d
j
u
s
t
m
e
n
t

B
a
r

4
6

r
~
o
u
n
ti
n
g
,

B
r
a
c
k
e
t
,

.F
e
e
d
e
r

T
e
e

4
3

B
r
a
c
k
e
t
,

S
p
a
d
e

4
1

P
l
a
t
e

T
a
n
k

3
7
,
4
0

S
o
c
k
e
t
.
.
~

~
41

M
u
f
f
l
e
r

'0'
•••

~
••••••••••••

14
M
u
l
li

o
n

41

-
74

-

N

N
o
z
z
l
e

M
o
u
n
t

T
u
b
e

4
2

H
a
n
g
e
r

4
2

K
e
e
p
e
r

4
2

N
y
1

0
n

B
e
a
r
i
n
9

4
3

o

O
i

1
,C
o
o
l
e
r

12
D
i
p
s
t
i
c
k

~
'

2
3

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

S
e
n
d
e
r

5

T
a
n
k

"
2
3

T
a
n
k

S
t
r
a
p

2
3

O
p
e
r
a
t
o
r

S
t
a
t
i
o
n

2
5

B
r
a
c
e

2
5

Ste
p

...•.....•...•.••.....•..
25

O
u
t
p
u
t

S
h
a
f
t

7

P

P
a
d
,B
r
a
k
e

'
~

18
E
n
g
i
n
e

2
5

P
a
n
e
l
,

B
a

c
k

•.••....•••••••••••••.•••
41

O
u
t
s
i
d
e

S
t
a
t
i
o
n

2
5

R
e
a
r

41
S
c
r
e
e
n

C
l
i
p

'
41

P
i
n
,

B
o
o
m

H
i
n
g
e

4
2

P
i
v
o
t

P
i
n
,

C
a
r
r
a
g
e

3
7
,
4
0

P
l
a
t
e
,

R
e
c
e
i
v
e
r

2
3

P
l
u
g
,

R
u
b
b
e
r

2
9

P
o
1
y

T
a
n
k

'
4
0

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e
,

.

C
a

p
•.•.........

~
..•..........

23

G
a
u
g
e

3
8

P
u
m
p
,C
e
s
s
n
a

11
C
o
n
t
r
o
l

L
e
v
e
r

E
x
t
e
n
s
i
o
n

11
S
o
1
u
t
i
o
n

~
3
9

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

11

R

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

12
C

a
p

...•.•..•.••••.....•......
12

.
H
o
se

5
,
6

R
e
c
o
v
e
r
y

T
a
n
k

1
2

S
h
r
o
u
n
d

12
R
a
i
n
,C
a

p
..•.......•..•....•.......

14

-r-,
VG

I.,I,I~

II



R
a
i
n
,Shie

1
d

15
R
e
a
r
,Leg

18
V
i
e
w

M
i
r
r
o
r

2
4
,
2
8

V
i
e
w

M
i
r
r
o
r

B
r
a
c
k
e
t

2
8

R
e
c
e
i
v
e
r
,

P
l
a
t
e

2
3

P
l
a
t
e

G
a
s
k
e
t

2
3

R
e
t
a
i
n
e
r

C
l
i
p
,

B
r
a
k
e

18
R
i
m
,

W
h
e
e
1

:
.
;

19
R
u
b
b
e
r
,

B
o
o
t

2
9

G
r
o
m
m
e
t

2
8
,
4
3

H
o
o
k

12
,41

H
o
o
k

A
n
c
h
o
r

1
2
,
4
1

H
o
o
k

B
r
a
c
k
e
t

13,41
P
l
u
g

2
9

R
o
o
f
,C
a
b

0
••••••••••••••••••••••••••

2
6
,2
8

F
o
a
m

2
8

S

S
a
f
e
t
y
,

C
h
a
i
n

4
8

~~a
1

k
•..

'•••.•.••••.....•.••••••..
37

S
e
a
t

2
5

t'10
unt

2
5

S
e
l
e
c
t
o
r

V
a
l
v
e

31
H

a
n

d
1

e
••••••••••••••••••••••••••

31
S
e
n
d
e
r
,

°

F
u
e
l

2
2

O
i
l

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

5

T
e
m
p
e
r
a
t
u
r
e

5
,
6

S
e
n
s
o
r
,

D
i
s
c

18
S
p
e
e
d
o
m
e
t
e
r

18
T
a
c
h

~
7

S
c
r
e
e
n
,

C
1
i
p
,

P
a
n
e
1
.
.
'

41
L
o
w
e
r

41
S
1
i
d
e

41
S
h
a
f
t
,

A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r

3
6

O
u
t
p
u
t

7
S
h
i
e
l
d
,

C
a
n
o
p
y

D
e
f
l
e
c
t
o
r

2
5
,
2
8

F
r
o
n
t

H
o
s
e

41
H
e
a
t

14
R

a
in

15

T
a
n
k
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

3
7

,40
W
h
e
e
1

~
1
0
t
o
r

18-
75

-

S
h
r
o
u
d

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

1
2

S
i
d
e

P
l
a
t
e

E
x
t
e
n
s
i
o
n

41
S
i
d
e
r
a
i

1
s

0.3
7
,40

S
i
d
e

S
c
r
e
e
n

41
S
i
g
h
t

G
a
u
g
e

H
o
s
e

M
o
u
n
t

4
6

S
l
i
d
e
,

D
o
o
r

C
a
t
c
h

-
2
7

S
l
o
w

M
o
v
i
n
g

V
e
h
i
c
l
e

S
i
g
D

4
1

S
o
c
k
e
t
,

M
o
u
n
t
i
n
g

4
1

S
o
l
e
n
o
i
d

C
a
b
l
e

4

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n
,

,
S
o
l
e
n
o
i
d

M
o
u
n
t

3
8

S
o
l
e
n
o
i
d

V
a
l
v
e

3
8

V
a
r
i
a
b
l
e

F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

3
3

S
p
a
c
e
r
,

,
A
l
t
e
r
n
a
t
o
r

6

F
a
n

6

~
~ipe

r
24

S
p
a
d
e

M
o
u
n
t
i
n
g

B
r
a
c
k
e
t

.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
4
1

S
p
e
e
~
o
m
e
t
e
r

2
9

S
p
r
a
y

T
a
n
k
,

L
i
d

~
,

3
7

S
t
a
i
n
l
e
s
s

S
t
e
e
J
.
~

3
7

°S
Prin

9
0

••••
25

B
o
o
~

B
r
e
a
k
-
A
w
a
y

4
3

S
t
a
l
k

G
u
i
d
e

~
.
.
~

1
4
,
4
7

S
t
a
r
t
e
r

S
o
l
e
n
o
i
d

7

M
o

u
nt

0•••
0

••••
'

•••
7

S
t
a
t
i
o
n
,

.

O
p
e
r
a
t
o
r

2
5

P
a
n
e
l
,

O
u
t
s
i
d
e

~
2
5

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g
,

I

A
r
m

16,,I7
C
o
l
u
m
n

C
o
v
e
r

3
4

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

20
M
o
t
o
r

'
3
4

W
h
e
e
1

3
4

S
t
e
p
,

O
p
e
r
a
t
o
r

S
t
a
t
i
o
n

2
5

S
t
r
a
i
n
e
r

L
i
n
e

3
8

S
t
r
a
p
,

.

G
ro

u
n

d
.••••••..•..•••

','
••

5
,8

,2
5

O
i
l

T
a
n
k

'
2
3

S
u
n

S
h
i
e
1
d

2
9

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d
,

D
r
i
v
e

5

P
u
m
p

11
W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

1
7
,
1
8

S
w
i
t
c
h
,

o
i
m
m
e
r

~
2
5

F
l
a
s
h
e
r

3
4

I
g
n
i
t
i
o
n
.
.
'
.
'

2
9

L
i
g
h
t

2
9

Mic
ro

..
'

25

R
P

t~
&

M
P
H

2
9

,



l

S
w
i
t
c
h
,

T
o
g
g
l
e

2
9
,
3
4

T

T
a
i
l
l
i
g
h
t

4
1

T
a
c
k

S
e
n
s
o
r

~
~

7
r~

o
u

nt
'

7

T
a
n

B
e
l
t
i
n
g

1
5

T
a
n
k
,B
a

nd
•..•..

~
.•..••.•....•••....•.

40

C
r
a
d
l
e

~
4
0

F
u
e
l

'
2
2

G
l
a
n
d

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

3
6

L
i
d

G
a
s
k
e
t

3
7

O
il

23

P
o
l
y

4
0

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

R
e
c
o
v
"
e
r
y

1
2

S
h
i
e
l
d

3
7
,
4
0

S
t
a
i
n
l
e
s
s

S
t
e
e
l

3
7

T
e
m
p
e
r
a
t
u
r
e
,

G
a

u
g

e
••.••••••••••••.•••••••••••

29
S
e
n
d
e
r

5
,
6

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

C
a
b
l
e

2
5

B
r
a
c
k
e
t

7

M
o

u
nt

2
5

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

L
e
v
e
r

2
5

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

S
t
o
p

2
9

T
i
e

A
n
g

1
e

1
4

T
i
e
'
P
l
a
t
e

1
4

T
i
e

R
o
d

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

2
1

T
i
r
e

1
9

T
o
g
g
l
e

S
w
i
t
c
h

2
9
,
3
4

T
o
r
q
u
e

H
u
b

~
1
7
,
1
8

T
o
w

B
a
r

H
i
t
c
h

4
8

T
ra

n
s

om
•••••••••••••••••

'•••••••••••
42

T
r
e
a
d

A
d
j
u
s
t
m
e
n
t

4
6

T
u
b
e
,A
ir

In
ta

k
e

7
,

15

H
y

d
r

au
1i

c
,

10
,18

N
oz

z1
e

r~
10u

nt
'

42

v

V
a
l
v
e
,

B
a
l
l

'
3
7
,
3
9
,
4
0

G
r
e
s
e
n

S
e
l
e
c
t
o
r

3
1

H
a
n
d

1
e

3
0
,
3
1

'
H
a
n
d
l
e

L
i
n
k

3
0

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

R
e
l
i
e
f

1
0

3
-
S
p
o
o
l

3
0

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

S
o
l
e
n
o
i
d

;
3
8

\

-
76

-

V
a
r
i
a
b
l
e

F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l
,

A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r

3
3

C
o
v
e
r

P
l
a
t
e

3
3

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

3
3

vJ

W
a
t
e
r

T
r
a
p

M
o
u
n
t

~
4

H
h
e
e
l
,

C
a
p
,

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

3
4

M
o
t
o
r

S
h
i
e
l
d

~
'

1
8

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

3
4

W
i
p
e
r
,

A
r
m

2
4

B
l
a
d
e

2
4

M
o
t
o
r

2
4

Z

Z
e
r
k
,

G
r
e
a
s
e

1
3
,
1
7
,
4
2

II

.J
II

,
I


	088001
	088002
	088003
	088004
	088005
	088006
	088007
	088008
	088009
	088010
	088011
	088012
	088013
	088014
	088015
	088016
	088017
	088018
	088019
	088020
	088021
	088022
	088023
	088024
	088025
	088026
	088027
	088028
	088029
	088030
	088031
	088032
	088033
	088034
	088035
	088036
	088037
	088038
	088039
	088040
	088041
	088042
	088043
	088044
	088045
	088046
	088047
	088048
	088049
	088050
	088051
	088052
	088053
	088054
	088055
	088056
	088057
	088058
	088059
	088060
	088061
	088062
	088063
	088064
	088065
	088066
	088067
	088068
	088069
	088070
	088071
	088072
	088073
	088074
	088075
	088076

